| This meeting is recorded |

GLOUCESTER CITY COUNCIL
Budget & Finance Committee
Thursday, April 23, 2015 - 4:30 p.m.
1% FI. Council Committee Rm. — City Hall

(Items May be taken out of order at the discretion of the Committee)

1. Memorandum from City Auditor re: City’s FY13 OPEB Actuarial Valuation Report and Discussion of
OPEB Liabilities with Daniel J. Rhodes, Consulting Actuary, The Segal Company

2. Memorandum from City Auditor re: City’s FY2014 Basic Financial Statements -- a review and
discussion with Chris Rogers, Principal, CliftonLarsonAllen, LLP and Memorandum from City Auditor re:
City’s FY14 Basic Financial Statements

3. Communication, Grant Application & Checklist from Co-Chair of the Gloucester Historical Commission re:
acceptance of 2015 Survey & Planning Grant from Massachusetts Historical Commission and the Dusky
Foundation in the amount of $30,000

4. Memorandum from Harbormaster re: Waterways Board request to create a season pass for the Gloucester Harbor
Launch or permitted mooring holders

5. Memorandum from Community Development Director re: acceptance of anticipated CDBG Entitlement
Allocation PY2015 & HOME Funding Annual Appropriations

6. Addendum to Mayor’s Report: Memorandum, Grant Application & Checklist from Community Development
Director re: City Council acceptance of a grant in the amount of $50,000 from the Seaport Advisory Council

7. Memorandum, Grant Application & Checklist from the Community Development Department & the Department of
Public Works re: U.S. Economic Development Administration Public Works & Economic Adjustment Assistance
Grant for the Blackburn Seafood Processing Cluster

8.  Memorandum, Grant Application & Checklist from Public Health Director re: acceptance of grant in the
amount of $3,500 from the National Association of County & City Health Officials (NACCHO)

9. Memo from City Auditor regarding accounts having expenditures which exceed their authorization &
Auditor’s Report

COMMITTEE
Councilor Melissa Cox, Chair
Councilor William Fonvielle, Vice Chair

Councilor Paul McGeary

CC: Mayor Theken

Jim Destino

Kenny Costa

John Dunn

Mary Ellen Lepoinka

Jim Caulkett/Tony Gross

Tom Daniel

Mike Hale

Debbie Laurie

Noreen Burke

The listing of matters is those reasonably anticipated by the Chair which may be discussed at the meeting. Not all items listed may in fact
be discussed and other items not listed may also be brought up for discussion to the extent permitted by law.



City Hall
Nine Dale Avenue
Gloucester, MA. 01930

TEL 978 281 9730
FAx 978 281 8472

CITY OF GLOUCESTER
CITY AUDITOR’S OFFICE

MEMORANDUM
TO: Gloucester City Council Qf&
FROM: Kenny Costa, City Audito

RE: City’s FY 2013 OPEB Actuarial Valuation Report
Date: March 20, 2015

I am pleased to transmit to you the City of Gloucester’s OPEB Actuarial Valuation Report of
postemployment welfare benefits as of June 30, 2013 under GASB Statements number 43 and 45. The
results are in accordance with the Governmental Accounting Standards, which prescribe an accrual
methodology for accumulating the value of other postemployment benefits (OPEB) over participants’
active working lifetimes. The accounting standard supplements cash accounting, under which the
expense for postemployment benefits is equal to benefit and administrative costs paid on behalf of
retirees and their dependents (i.e. a pay-as-you-go basis).

Key Valuation Results

The unfunded actuarial accrued liability (UAAL) as of June 30, 2013 is $202,932,490.

The Annual Required Contribution (ARC) for fiscal year 2014 is $13,761,000. The ARC is expected
to remain relatively level as percentage of payroll, as long as the ARC is fully funded each year. If the
ARC is not fully funded, it may be expected to increase as a percentage of payroll over time.

Please refer this matter to the Budget and Finance subcommittee for review and discussion.
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City Hall
Nine Dale Avenue
Gloucester, MA. 01980

TEL 978 281 9780
FAX 978 281 8472

CITY OF GLOUCESTER
CITY AUDITOR’S OFFICE

MEMORANDUM

TO: Honorable Mayor Sefatia Romeo Theken and City Council
FROM: Kenny Costa, City Audito

RE: City’s FY 2014 Basic Financial Statements

Date: March 24, 2015

The City of Gloucester’s Independent Auditors’ Report on Basic Financial Statements and Required
Supplementary Information Report for the fiscal year ended June 30, 2014 will be available for
discussion at the next Budget & Finance Committee Meeting. At the close of each fiscal year, state law
requires the City of Gloucester to publish a complete set of financial statements in conformity with
accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America (GAAP), and that are audited
in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards by a firm of licensed certified public

accountants.

The report is designed to be used by the elected and appointed officials of the City and others who are
concerned with its management and progress such as bond analysts, banking institutions and rating
agencies as well as the residents and taxpayers of Gloucester.

The City’s financial statements have been audited by CliftonLarsonAllen a firm of licensed certified
public accountants, who report to the Gloucester City Council.

A copy of the entire report will be on file in the City Clerk’s Office.

Please refer this matter to the Budget and Finance subcommittee for review and discussion.



Gloucester Historical Commission
Gloucester City Hall
9 Dale Avenue
Gloucester, MA 01930

March 30, 2015

Dear Mayor Theken,

The Gloucester Historical Commission has received a 2015 Survey and Planning Grant
from the Massachusetts Historical Commission (MHC) and the Dusky Foundation in the
amount of $30,000. This is a 50-50 grant, with the full amount fronted by the Dusky
Foundation and half of the amount reimbursed to the Dusky Foundation upon completion
of the project and subsequent receipt of the MHC portion of the grant.

The project is being managed through the MHC with a Project Coordinator from the
Historical Commission. It will start in June and run for one year, during which time
professional historic preservationists will document approximately 150 historically
significant buildings, structures, objects, and areas in Gloucester. This documentation
will complete the City’s inventory of historic resources and provide the basis for
subsequent National Register nominations.

For commercial properties, National Register status confers tax advantages and access to
state and federal funds for historic preservation. For private properties, National Register
status is an honor that encourages owners to preserve the historical integrity of their
properties. National Register status does not in any way abridge ownership rights.

Having a completed inventory of historic resources will help the City and its citizens to
better understand and appreciate the historical significance of its treasures and to make
informed decisions about their disposition. The terms of the grant include public outreach
to inform and educate about the needs and benefits of historic preservation.

A copy of the winning grant proposal, which was approved by Mayor Kirk before she left
office is attached for your further information.

Thank you,

Mary EHen Lepionka

Co-Chair, Gloucester Historical Commission
Project Coordinator



City of Gloucester
Grant Application and Check List

Granting Authority: State __y/ Federal Other

Name of Grant: 2005 9 . J'L

\d a - »

Department Applying for Grant:

Agency-Federal or State application is requested from: MQMHMMM

Object of the application:

ey )
Any match requirements: //
Mayor’s approval to procW Lf / F ) /5

S/igt{ature " Date

City Council’s referrp¥to Budget & Finance Standing Committee:

Vote Date

Budget & Finance Standing Committee:

Positive or Negative Recommendation  Date

City Council’s Approval or Rejection:

Vote Date

City Clerk’s Certification of Vote to City Auditor:

Certification Date
City Auditor:
Assignment of account title and value of grant:

Title Amount
Auditor’s distribution to managing department:

Department Date sent

NOTE: A copy of all grant paperwork must be submitted to the Auditor’s Office

FORM: AUDIT GRANT CHECKLIST - V.1

€dited with Infix PDF Editor
- free for non-commerdal use.

To remove this notice, visit: '
wuww.iceni.com/uniock.htm




City of Gloucester
Grant Application and Check List (Continued)

The following are documents needed by the Anditing Office for grant account creation:

Grant Application

Grant Award Letter/Standard Contract Approval Form

Council Order Approval

Original Grant Account Budget as approved by Grantor

Amended Grant Account Budget as approved by Grantor (if applicable)
Any additional information as requested by the Auditing Department

NAhWN

o

Note: All documents must be complete signed copies.

Please attach the following documents with the Grant Application and Check List and send to the
Auditors® Office,

FORM: AUDIT GRANT CHECKLIST - V.1




DEPARTMENT NAME:

CITY OF GLOUCESTER

ACCOUNT BUDGET

ACCOUNT NAME:

FUND NUMBER AND NAME: (N'A FOR NEW FUND)

CFDA # {(Required for Federal Grants):

DATE PREPARED:

OBJECT ORIGINAL BUDGET

APPROVED
AMENDED BUDGET
(IF APPLICABLE) AMENDED REQUEST

REVISED BUDGET

REVENUE@ )

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

Total:

$0.00

$0.00 $0.00

$0.00

EXPENSE (5 )

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

Total:

$0.00

$0.00 $0.00

$0.00

DEPARTMENT HEAD SIGNATURE

DATE ENTERED (AUDIT)

AUDITING DEPARTMENT INITIALS

FORM: AUDIT ACCOUNT BUDGET - V1




The Commonwealth of Massachusetts
William Francis Galvin, Secretary of the Commonwealth
Massachusetts Historical Commission

December 15, 2014

Mary Ellen Lepionka .
Gloucester Historical Commission
Gloucester City Hall

9 Dale Ave

Gloucester, MA 01930

Dear Ms. Lepionka:

At its December 10th meeting the Massachusetts Historical Commission (MHC) reviewed the
Gloucester Historical Commission’s Letter of Intent (pre-application) for Fiscal Year 2015
Survey and Planning Grant funds. MHC is pleased to invite you to submit a full application for
the project: Gloucester Preservation Documentation. At this time the MHC is inviting you to
submit a full application for the amount of $15,000. Please note that the submission deadline is
Monday, February 9, 2015. Full application materials are enclosed.

In the FY15 grant round MHC received thirty-one (31) pre applications requesting a total of
$343,120. Due to budget uncertainties at this time MHC cannot yet project a total amount for
awards in the FY15 grant round. However, based on MHC’s current FY15 federal budget, MHC
will be obligated to award a minimum of $92,000 to Certified Local Government (CLG) applicants.
Twenty (20) CLG and non-CLG projects have been invited to submit full applications for the FY15 -
round. The City of Gloucester application falls in the non-CLG category. .

Your full application will be given every: possible consideration, but the grants are awarded on a
competitive basis. This invitation to submit a full application is not an assurance of project funding,
or of the level of funding that MHC may offer, should a grant be awarded.

Within the upcoming weeks, please contact Peter Stott or me to discuss in more detail the scope of
work and budget for the full application.

Michae] Steinitz ™~

Deputy State Historic Preservation Officer
Director, Preservation Planning Division
Massachusetts Historical Commission

Encls. . .
Xc (w/out encl.): Stephen Pardee, Co-Chair, Gloucester Historical Commission

220 Morrissey Boulevard, Boston, Massachusetts 02125
(617) 727-8470 « Fax: (617) 727-5128
www.sec.state.ma.us/mhce



[GHC Letterhead]
February 5, 2015

Robert S. Gulick, Trustee
Dusky Foundation

50 Congress St. Ste. 925
Boston, MA 02109

Dear Mr. Gulick,

On behalf of the Gloucester Historical Commission (“GHC), this letter is to thank Mr.
Coolidge and the Dusky Foundation (“the Foundation™) for their commitment to provide
funding by the Foundation in the amount of $30,000 for our application to the
Massachusetts Historical Commission for a Survey and Planning Grant. We are writing
to confirm our understanding that $15,000 of the $30,000 that Dusky is providing is a
loan to GHC and that any amount, up to $15,000, received by GHC from the
Massachusetts Historical Commission for this project will be payable to the Foundation
upon the Foundation’s request within sixty (60) days following the Foundation’s receipt
of written notice of such receipt. Any amount of the loan that Dusky does not request in
writing within said sixty (60) day period to be repaid shall, upon the expiration of said
period, become an additional grant from the Foundation.

The applicable language of the govemning documents of the Massachusetts Historical
Commission provides as follows:

Because survey and planning grants are reimbursement grants, the grant recipient
must expend the total project cost before requesting reimbursement. Upon
submission of a satisfactory project completion report, the recipient will then be
reimbursed for 50% of the eligible project costs up to the amount of the grant
allocation.

The project completion report is due June 30, 2016, the reimbursement amount is the
allocation amount of $15,000, and it is our understanding that all the project costs will be
eligible as consultants’ fees. While we cannot be certain of the exact date of
reimbursement, we understand that if and when we receive reimbursement from the
Commission, the Foundation will be entitled to repayment of the amount of the
reimbursement up to $15,000.

Thank you.

Sincerely,

David Rhinelander, Co-Chair
Gloucester Historical Commission

c: Mary Ellen Lepionka

DUSKY.GRNTLTS15.GHCLetierofAssurance_020115



The Commonwealth of Massachusetts
William Francis Galvin, Secretary of the Commonwealth
Massachusetts Historical Commission
March 13, 2015

Mary Ellen Lepionka

Gloucester Historical Commission
17 Hammond St
Gloucester, MA 01930

RE: FY 2015 MHC Survev and Planning Grant Award
Dear Ms. Lepionka:

I am pleased to inform you that your proposed project has been selected for an allocation of
$15,000 from the Massachusetts Historical Commission's FY 2015 Survey and Planning Grant

Program. This award will support the Gloucester, MA Survey Update for Historical Inventory

project.

Please keep in mind that project work can begin only afier the MHC executes a contract with you
that specifies the scope of grant-assisted work and defines responsibilities and deadlines under
applicable laws and regulations.

Please respond in writing to Michael Steinitz, MHC Deputy State Historic Preservation Officer,
no later than Friday, April 17th with your intention to accept the grant allocation.

MHC will contact all Local Project Coordinators in April, and will schedule a Coordinators
meeting in May to review the provisions and requirements of the grant contract, to discuss your
work program; and to discuss consultant procurement procedures. Attendance at this meeting is
mandatory for all Local Project Coordinators as a condition of the grant. A Local Project
Coordinators Manual will be forwarded to you separately.

The MHC looks forward to working thh you, toward the successful complctxon of your project.
Please contact Michael Steinitz at MHC with any questions regarding the grant program or this
award. We sincerely hope that this grant allocation will help you achieve your preservation goals.

Sincerely,

Brona Simon

Executive Director o
State Historic Preservation Officer
Massachusetts Historical Commission

Xc: David Rhinelander, Co-Chair, Gloucester Historical Commission

220 Morrissey Boulevard, Boston, Massachusetts 02125
(617) 727-8470 » Fax:(617) 727-5128
www.sec.state.ma.us/mhc



Gloucester Historical Commission
Gloucester City Hall
9 Dale Avenue
Gloucester, MA 01930

~onayed:
1882 City Seal

March 22, 2015

Michael Steinitz .

Deputy State Historic Preservation Officer
Massachusetts Historical Commission
220 Morrissey Boulevard

Boston, MA 02125

Dear Michael,

This letter is to inform you of our intention to accept the grant allocation of $15,000 from
the MHC’s FY2015 Survey and Planning Grant in support of our Gloucester, MA Survey

Update for Historical Inventory project. Thank you very much.

I look forward to attending the Coordinators meeting in May and receiving the Local
Project Coordinators Manual. I look also look forward to working with you and others at
the MHC to ensure that we accomplish our preservation goals.

Sincerely,

Mary Ellen Lepionka, Co-Chair and Project Coordinator
Gloucester Historical Commission



2015 Survey and Planning Grant Part I
ATTACHMENT A

FISCAL YEAR 2015
SURVEY AND PLANNING GRANT - FULL APPLICATION

COVER SHEET FOR APPLICATION PROPOSAL
DEADLINE - MONDAY, FEBRUARY 9, 2015

1. Project Title: Gloucester MA Survey Update for Historical Inventory

2. Project Type: Survey

3. Community/Communities: Gloucester, including areas identified in the 2012 Survey
Update Plan

4, Local Project Coordinator: Mary Ellen Lepionka

Address: 17 Hammond St.
Gloucester, MA 01930

Phone: 978-283-1531
Fax:
E-mail: me.lepionka@verizon.net

5. Amount of Funding Requested: $15,000
Local Share: $15,000
Total Project Cost:  $30,000

6. Attachments: (Please check as completed)
__X___Work Program ___X__Matching Share Information (Attachment C)
X __ Narrative Statement ___ X__ Assurances (Attachment B)

—X__ Budget (Attachment D) __X__Debarment Certification (Attachment E)
Local Historical Commission Comment (If Applicable)

7. Authorized Applicant Signature:

(Signature)

David Rhinelander
(Name -- please print)

Co-Chairman Gloucester Historical Commission

(Title) (Date)
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OBJECTIVES

The purpose of this project is to undertake an intensive level community-wide survey of
cultural and architectural resources in the City of Gloucester. This project will be
structured to provide professional cultural and architectural resource survey expertise in
the community. Specific goals follow.

1. Conduct a community-wide survey to assess and document approximately 150
selected cultural and architectural resources, following Massachusetts Historical
Commission (MHC) survey standards and methods.

2. Identify contexts and properties for National Register evaluation and apply the
National Register criteria to all resources identified in the survey.

3. Submit to MHC a list of individual properties and districts that are recommended
for nomination to the National Register of Historic Places.

METHODOLOGY

The community-wide survey project will incorporate MHC criteria and methods to
current standards, using MHC’s Historic Properties Survey Manual: Guidelines for the
Identification of Historic and Archaeological Resources in Massachusetts (1 992), Survey
Technical Bulletin #1 (1993), MHC Interim Survey Guidelines (March 1999 et seq.),
MHC Interim Guidelines for Inventory Form Photographs (2009), and MCH’s Interim
Guidelines for Inventory Form Locational Information (2009). MHC survey guidelines
and the tasks and products of the survey Scope of Work will meet the Secretary of the
Interior’s Standards and Guidelines for Identification (1983).

The MHC criteria for conducting a community-wide survey are designed to identify the
full range of cultural resources—the physical elements in the landscape that remain from
historical patterns of human activity. Components of a community’s historical
development are associated with the location and type of surviving cultural resources. A
community-wide survey therefore relates cultural resources to historic patterns of
architectural development, land use, economic development, social and demographic
history, and events that had an impact on the community. The community-wide survey
recognizes ethnic and cultural diversity within the community and seeks to identify
cultural resources associated with history of the minority social and cultural groups and
individuals that may have played a role in its history.

The MHC Reconnaissance Survey Town Report for Gloucester (1985), the corresponding
MHC Reconnaissance Survey Regional Report, existing survey forms, National Register
nominations on file with the MHC, information in MACRIS, and recommendations of



Gloucester’s 2012 Survey Update Plan will provide a framework and base of information
for this analysis. Individual forms and area forms will expand on the information in these
sources and will relate inventoried properties to significant previously identified and new
themes in the historical development of Gloucester.

The project consists of four phases. Project personnel, both the consultant and project
coordinator, will meet with MHC staff at MHC offices in Boston to review project
progress and products at the end of each phase.

The community-wide survey will consider the full range of cultural resources in terms of
period, theme, property type, architectural form and style, and geographic distribution.
The survey will consider all periods of architectural and historic development from the
period of first colonial European presence to circa 1965 and will include both
representative and outstanding examples of the building forms, types, and styles present
in the community. All resources will be related to significant themes of Gloucester’s
historical and architectural development.

MHC individual property and area inventory forms, maps, and National Register
recommendations will be completed and submitted to MHC in accordance with the
survey guidelines set forth in the publications identified in the first paragraph of this
section of the application. Those publications and memoranda are incorporated into this
contract.

SCOPE OF WORK
PHASE I (5 weeks)

Tasks:
1. Meet with the local project coordinator/local historical commission (LCP/LHC) and

MHC staff to discuss the scope and inventory methods of the project and to assess
available documents (LHC files, existing research, maps, local histories, etc.).
2. Select maps, including a working map and large-scale base map (assessor’s parcel
map is preferred) to identify inventory areas and properties.
3. Determine the availability of electronic mapping and parcel data and of town-based
GIS data suitable for use in the project.
Review existing inventory forms on file at the LHC and MHC.
Conduct initial research and reconnaissance to verify the types and geographical
distribution of cultural resources and to develop criteria for selecting properties to be
extensively researched in the survey.

n

Products:
1. Working maps and large scale base maps on which to identify inventoried properties.

2. Statement of methodology, specifying
* Survey objectives;
* Criteria for selecting properties for survey;
* Procedures to be followed in the survey and forms of products to be created;



* Expectations about the kind, location, and character of historic properties to be
recorded;

* Assessment of existing documentation;

* Brief description of the amount and kinds of information to be gathered about the
properties; and

* Bibliography.

Phase I will be completed by Friday, October 23, 2015.
PHASE II (8 weeks)

Tasks:

1. Conduct continued architectural assessments and documentary research to identify
important historic themes, events, and persons for the survey target areas, with
particular attention to substantially synthesizing and supplementing the information
already available. Research collection should include relevant local, regional, and
state library and archive collections as well as online research sites,

2. Apply selection criteria and prepare list of specific properties to be surveyed.

3. Complete representative draft inventory forms for different property types.

4. Meet with LHC and MHC staff to review property lists and draft forms.

Products:

1. List of properties for each context, arranged alphabetically by street address.

2. Representative draft inventory forms to be submitted in both hard copy and MS Word
format.

Phase II will be completed by Friday, December 18, 2015,

PHASE III (20 weeks)

Tasks:

1. Conduct intensive research of properties selected for inventory.

2. Identify contexts for National Register evaluation and apply National Register criteria
to inventoried areas and resources.

3. Prepare draft list of all areas and resources recommended for National Register
nomination.

4. Prepare inventory forms with photographs and property location maps. Forms for any
surveyed properties listed in the State Register of Historic Places will be marked at
top form with appropriate designation code and date.

5. Submit draft inventory forms with photographs, draft National Register contexts, and
National Register recommendations to MHC and LHC for review and comments (to
be incorporated in Part IV),

6. In consultation with the LHC and MHC survey and MACRIS staff, develop lettering
and numbering system for inventoried properties.



Products:

1.

Unnumbered complete draft inventory forms for approximately 150 properties with
photos and locus maps for all areas, buildings, sites, structures, and parks or
landscapes (hard copy or CD/DVD).

Draft discussion of National Register contexts and a list of all areas and resources
recommended for National Register nomination.

Phase ITI will be completed by Friday, May 6, 2016.

PHASE IV (7 weeks)

Tasks:

1.
2.
3.

4.
5.

Add inventory letters/numbers to forms as needed.

Name MS Word files according to MHC file-naming convention.

Complete National Register Criteria Statement forms to attach to appropriate
inventory forms.

Prepare base maps identifying inventoried properties.

Prepare street index of inventoried areas and properties.

Produects:

1. Hard-copy numbered MHC inventory forms for approximately 150 properties
(two sets with original photographic prints, one set each for the MHC and LHC).
Inventory forms printed on 241b. paper with 25% or more cotton fiber content.
Photos (3%2 X 5% or 4 X 6 inches) digital ink jet prints using MHC combinations
of paper, ink, and printer that produce prints with a minimum 75-year permanence
rating. Each paper inventory form should show the digital photograph(s) in
addition to the one required attached paper print of the primary view.

2. Two sets of large-scale base maps, one set each for the MHC and the LHC, with

all inventoried areas and properties identified by inventory number.
3. Four unbound copies of the Survey Final Report (two for MHC and two for LHC)

containing the following elements.

® Abstract

* Methodology statement, including survey objectives, assessment of previous
research, selection criteria, procedures followed, description of products and
accomplishments, explanation of how survey results different from
expectations

* Street index of inventoried properties with areas listed separately at the
beginning alphabetically by area name, followed by individually inventoried
properties arranged alphabetically by street name, including property name Gf
any) and inventory number.

* Final discussion of National Register contexts and list of recommendations for
areas and properties to be nominated to the National Register of Historic
Places

* Further study recommendations

* Bibliography



The Survey Final Report will identify the community repository and/or municipal
office(s) where completed survey documentation (inventory forms, base maps,
and final report) will be made available to the public.

4. CD with the final survey report and an MS Word file for each inventory form,
conforming to MHC naming convention and incorporating photographs and maps.

5. A separate CD containing high-resolution TIF or JPG files for surveyed
properties, identified by street address or MACRIS number according to MHC
file naming convention for photographic images.

Phase IV will be completed and submitted to the MHC and LHC by Friday, June
24, 2016.
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NARRATIVE STATEMENT

Gloucester

Gloucester was first settled in 1623 and incorporated in 1642 as a farming community
along the Annisquam and Mill Rivers. After the Revolutionary War the town center
shifted to the harbor and over the next two hundred years Gloucester developed as a
seaport with transoceanic trade, including direct and indirect participation in the slave
trade; a flourishing fishing industry; and ancillary maritime industries. By the beginning
of the 19% century, granite quarrying began and became an important industry with a
locus in Lanesville and Bay View. The fisheries and quarries attracted new immigrants
from both northern and southern Europe and Europe’s colonies, making Gloucester
multicultural with Finns, Swedes, English, Irish, Scottish, Canadians, Italians,
Portuguese, Azoreans, Brazilians, and Cape Verdeans.

By the beginning of the 20% century Gloucester’s waterfront and the watershed area
known as Dogtown had become magnets for summer visitors and artists, leading to the
construction of large hotels at Magnolia, Bass Rocks, Briar Neck, and Eastern Point and
enclaves of summer cottages at Winniahdin on Little River and Coffin’s Beach and
Wingaersheek Beach on Ipswich Bay. Artists flocked to those locations and artists®
colonies thrived in East Gloucester, Annisquam, F olly Cove, and Rocky Neck.
Gloucester’s extraordinary cultural heritage is reflected in a wealth of 18"‘-, 19“‘-, and
20“‘-century architecture representing all property types and levels of society.

Today Gloucester has a population of nearly 29,000 across 26 square miles of land (about
1100 people per square mile). Most of this settlement is located on or near the city’s
approximately 62 miles of coastline. The City contains about 12,000 buildings
(residential, commercial, and industrial), most of which are more than 50 years old.
Development is concentrated in the urban core at Gloucester Harbor, with important
outlying village centers at East Gloucester, Riverdale, Annisquam, Lanesville, and
Magnolia.

Level of Information

According to the 1985 MHC Town Reconnaissance Report for Gloucester (p. 30):
The Gloucester inventory includes many forms (nearly 900) of varying quality.
Those completed in the early to mid-1970s included duplicates and are often
meager in information. Later forms are a vast improvement, and are in most cases,
usefully organized by village. Some disappointments include a failure to discuss
or plan in any way (particularly for the unusual 18™-century house type so
common here with chimney located behind the door%, as well as inconsistent style
designation for the city's numerous late 19%- and 20 -century residences.



In 2012, the author of the City of Gloucester Survey Update Plan Final Report noted (.
3-1):
With nearly 1400 inventory forms, the existing Gloucester historic resources
inventory can be considered comprehensive for most purposes. Yet survey work
is inherently a continuing process, given the constant evolution of the community.

Despite this wealth of data, there are geographic gaps in coverage and many forms are
incomplete or outdated or are part of initiatives that became inactive and were
subsequently abandoned. For the 1400 forms, aside from properties listed as lighthouses,
cemeteries, or shipwrecks, only 21 properties are listed individually in the National
Register, with 400 more included in two historic districts (Central Gloucester and East
Gloucester Square). According to the 2012 Survey Update Plan, “Many, many more
properties are eligible for listing.” We anticipate that this community-wide survey will

both consolidate and expand on existing documentation,

Level of Significance

Gloucester is without question a unique and complex community with uniquely diverse
neighborhoods in a spectacular physical environment. It possesses a rich and diverse
history and cultural heritage from pre-colonial times to the present, reflected in its
residential, commercial, and municipal properties and landscapes, with high intrinsic
value as well as strong historic value to the Commonwealth of Massachusetts.
Gloucester’s many significant historic resources warrant further identification,
documentation, and recognition in aid of their protection and preservation.

Potential for Loss or Destruction

Members of the GHC have attended MHC workshops on instituting a demolition delay
ordinance, which, however, the Chamber of Commerce and local builders have opposed
in the past. Sally Zimmerman of SPNEA has offered to do a workshop for us on this
subject, to include historical commissioners from other towns in the area. This idea is in
the planning stage; we do recognize the need for such an ordinance. In December 2001
the Cape Ann Museum bought the Moose Lodge on Pleasant St. across the street from
them, formerly the Pearce-Haskell House, had it razed, and turned the site into a pocket
park and parking lot. This was originally a late 18“’-century house within the Central
Gloucester Local Historic District, and demolition might have been delayed long enough
to determine if restoration was possible.

Areas of potential loss or destruction include the entire Gloucester Harbor waterfront.
Major projects are already underway at Duncan’s Point (Harbor Loop), the Birdseye
property on Pavilion Beach, and the Cut (Blynman Canal) that will to some degree
adversely affect the historic character of those areas. In addition, there are properties and
neighborhoods undergoing new residential and commercial development, potentially
causing loss of historical integrity or loss of open space in historic landscapes, such as
Riverview, Riverdale, Bass Rocks, and Goose Cove. The Survey and Planning grant
would help draw attention to preservation issues and the potential destruction or loss of
significant structures and landscapes.



Level of Local Preservation Activity

The Gloucester Historical Commission (GHC) was largely inactive or ineffective for
several years, other than handing out preservation awards and house plaques, but has
recently been reinvigorated. The GHC presently has six active members, one inactive
member, and one alternate dedicated to the mission of local historic preservation in
concert with the goals of the Massachusetts State Historic Preservation Plan 2011-2015.

To increase professional representation on the GHC and replace outgoing members, in
February 2014 we placed the following notice in the Gloucester Daily Times, Cape Ann
Beacon, and GoodMorningGloucester.com:

The Gloucester Historical Commission (GHC) seeks prospective members and alternates.
Its mission is to preserve, protect and develop public awareness of Gloucester's historical
assets.

The GHC has up to seven members (all volunteers), each appointed by the Mayor for a
3-year term. We need Gloucester residents with special interest, competence, knowledge,
or professional background in history, architecture and architectural history, planning,
prehistoric and historic archaeology, anthropology, preservation and conservation,
landscape architecture, cultural geography, or property law.

Our meetings, which are open to the public, are held the last Monday of each month at
6:30 p.m. in the City Hall third floor conference room. The next meeting is January 26.

For more information contact co-chairman David Rhinelander at davidrx@aol.com or
Mary Ellen Lepionka at me.lepionka@ Verizon.net.

To increase opportunities for collaboration with other civic groups and for additional
outside funding in the future, the GHC is teaming with the Gloucester Historic District
Commission (GHDC) to apply for designation as a Certified Local Government (CLG).
The GHC also works with the Community Preservation Commission (CPC) by sending a
representative to their meetings each month and by evaluating proposals they send to us
to determine whether they are of historic significance or concern.

In 2011 the GHC won a CPC grant for a professional Survey Update Plan, which was
completed in 2012 and submitted to the MHC in 2014 in preparation for the work
outlined in this 2015 Survey and Planning grant application. Local initiatives undertaken
by the GHC in the past five years have included persuading the new owner of a
dilapidated historic house under threat to restore it so as to preserve its historical
integrity; giving preservation awards to teachers who integrate Gloucester history and
historic preservation into their curricula; working with volunteers to restore the First
Parish and Clark burial grounds; arranging for a workshop on headstone repair to be
conducted this sprinﬁ; and working with the Gloucester DPW to restore Meetinghouse
Plain, a 17®- and 18%- century commemorative pocket park adjacent to Meetinghouse
Green, which is now a traffic circle.

Appropriateness of the Proposed Project

Gloucester needs to complete an update of its community-wide survey of historic
resources, not only as a basis for National Register nominations, but as a basis for
decision-making about historical preservation in the community and as an opportunity to



rally and educate the public on the need to preserve Gloucester’s historic resources. The
expectations, goals, scope, and methodology of the proposed project are appropriate to
the goals of the Massachusetts State Historic Preservation Plan 2011-2015 and to MHC
guidelines and standards for the 2015 Survey and Planning grant.

Demonstrated Understanding of Work to be Performed

The GHC Project Coordinator appreciates the help received on three separate occasions
at the MHC from Michael Steinitz, Betsy Friedberg, Chris Skelly, and Peter Stott, which
led ultimately to a clear understanding of the work to be performed. Gloucester is
completing its community-wide survey and updating its plan for the protection and
preservation of the City’s historic resources. Existing inventory forms will be updated
and new historic resources and areas will be documented for a total of approximately 150
forms. The project aims to confirm previously collected data, to identify previously
undocumented or under-documented historic resources as well as new ones, and to
determine which areas and properties may be eligible for future nomination to the
National Register of Historic Places.

To the extent possible the GHC would like to focus the inventory on areas and properties
identified in the February 2012 City of Gloucester Survey Update Plan Final Report by
Wendy Frontiero. This Report identifies eight neighborhood overviews needing updates,
one underrepresented neighborhood, two underrepresented property types; eleven new
neighborhoods; six areas currently involved in city planning and community development
projects; city-owned and post-World War II properties to be considered; and properties
related to artists’ communities, summer resorts, and the granite industry. The Report
gives top priority to providing documentation in support of multiple property
nominations for 13 areas and properties identified in the 1990s. Next in priority is
providing support for other potential National Register listings, such as Magnolia, in
which nine buildings were previously recommended for listing.

The GHC looks forward to working with the consultants and the MHC to determine
which properties will be surveyed. The project will comply with all MHC methods,
requirements, and related regulations, and the City will use the products of the survey as
a tool for future preservation planning efforts in collaboration with other City
departments and commissions. The survey will be done in four specific phases with
specific start and end dates and consisting of specific tasks and products, all outlined in
Part II of this proposal. All the products of the survey will be made available to the public
through presentations, the GHC web site, the local cable television station, the Sawyer
Free Library, the O’Maley Innovation Middle School, and City Hall.

Extent and Nature of Public Benefit

A key component of the proposed project is public outreach and education about historic
preservation efforts on Cape Ann. This outreach is consistent with LHC-designated
actions for Goals 7 and 13 of the Massachusetts State Historic Preservation Plan 201 ]-
2015: “to establish public information programs at the local level to heighten public
awareness, understanding, and appreciation of state and local historic resources and the
need to preserve them.” Public outreach and education are especially needed in



Gloucester, which views itself as an island and has a long folk history of rugged self-
reliance and resistance to regulation.

Through volunteer efforts, in collaboration with the MHC and local cultural institutions
(including the Gloucester Lyceum, Cape Ann Museum, and Cape Ann Cable TV), the
GHC will develop and present (in Spring 2016) a taped slide presentation and panel
discussion for a public education campaign to inform citizens of historic preservation
efforts in Gloucester and to address issues relating to the concepts, goals, designations,
and forms of historic preservation, in particular:
* Gloucester’s historic landmarks and NR listings;
The advantages of being listed in the National Register;
Gloucester’s local historic district to date;
Advantages and disadvantages of being in a local historic district;
The differences between a local historic district and a national register district;
Gloucester’s context themes for multiple-property listings in the National Register
as national register districts;
* The 2015 Survey and Planning grant;
* Local, state, and federal agencies (civic and nonprofit) involved in historic
preservation;
* How citizens can be involved in historic preservation efforts.

The slide show and public forum for discussing and clarifying issues of historic
preservation will also serve as a television production that can air on local cable TV. We
also plan to develop a website on the work of the GHC, accessible from the Gloucester-
ma.gov website. The website will contain documents, maps, and images— including the
products of this Survey and Planning project—and links relating to local, regional, and
state historic preservation, providing residents with information and resources, including

downloadable forms.

Furthermore, in collaboration with PTO enrichment coordinators, parent volunteers, and
teachers in the O’Maley Innovation Middle School, we hope to condense and adapt the
public outreach materials and visuals we develop for use with 6% graders (in Fall 2016).
This initiative, for which we may seek additional CPC funding, will allow us to provide
materials that teachers can integrate into their curricula and to create enrichment
experiences for students and visitors to Cape Ann, such as opportunities for themed field

trips.

Administrative and Financial Management Capabilities

The GHC along with the City of Gloucester is prepared to administer the funds necessary
for the completion of this project in a timely and appropriate manner. Pledge money
earmarked for this Survey and Planning project is being deposited in the Gloucester
Fund, the City’s special bank account for donations to specific projects being undertaken
under the aegis of its civic commissions and boards. All project work will be completed
by June 24, 2016.



Geographic Distribution

The survey will cover all of Gloucester’s geographic areas, filling in gaps for
neighborhoods identified in the Survey Update Plan. In terms of the 2015 Survey and
Planning grant, as far as the GHC is aware, we have never received funding from the
MHC for a grant of this type. Our 2012 Survey Update Plan was locally funded, and most
survey reports and area forms that the MHC has on file for Gloucester, including those
for the Central Gloucester Local Historic District and the East Gloucester Square
National Register District, date back to the 1960s through 1990s.



ATTACHMENT B - ASSURANCES
hcomidaaﬁonoflndfuthenumofobhinmgamﬁommebepamnmofﬂwhwﬁm,
Nmmwwmmmmmmmw
MMWW"MM-WMWWMhWIMWMﬂw
following:

A Gnntswﬂlbeadminismdinmfommwewithuuappﬁcabkfedaﬂmdmhm,
regulations, policies, requirements and guidelines, including OMB Circular A-102 revised
(43 CFR 12), policies and procedures of ﬂleHistoﬁchervnﬁonGmnt-in-Aidem
undcivilﬁyns(riﬂeVIoflmCivilRiglmAct);mndiscﬁmhmfononﬂnbuisof
hmdicup(Sec.SOGofﬂneRehabﬂiuﬁmActoflmmmeAmdcamwid:Diubﬂiﬁes
Act of 1990); age (the Age Discriminati Actofl9‘l$);eqmlemploymentoppommi(y
and labor law requirements of federal grants;

B. Allpmunennmacﬁomwﬂlbemndmtedinammerthtprovidesfumxhnumopen
mdﬁeeoompeﬁﬁoninwmpﬁmeudﬂxfeduﬂmdmmqukmls,imludingom
Circular A-102 revised (43 CFR 12);

C. Adequate financial resources will be available for performance (including necessary
experience, organization, technical qualifications and facilities) to complete the proposed
project or & firm commitment, arrangement or ability to obtain such will be made;

D. Allcostschargedtothcgvmpmjectwﬂlbeinpaymemofanamvedbudgetitemdurhg
ﬁleprojectperiodmdconfmmtotheeostprhciplm of OMB Circular A-87;

E. An sdequate financial management system (and audit procedure when deemed applicable)
will be maintained which provides efficient and effective accountability and control of all
property, funds and assets. Subgrantees which are state or local governments must comply
with the Single Audit Act of OMB Circular A-133; Subgrantees which are non-profit
organizations or universities must comply with OMB Circular A-110 outlining audit
requirements for non-profit and educational institutions.

F. Maiching share will not consist of funds from the Federal Government under another
assistance agreement unless authorized;

G. Applicant-Recipient will comply with required completion schedule for the project.

The Applicant-Recipient recognizes and agrees that such Federal financial assistance will be
extended in reliance on the representations and agreements made in this Assurance, and that the
United States shall reserve the right to seek judicial enforcement of this Assurance. This Assurance
is binding on the Applicant-Recipient, its successors, transforees, and assignees; the person or
persons whose signature below (is) are authorized to sign this Assurance on behalf of the

Y ! / 5‘//5*

DATE

Mayor, Citvof Gloucester
TITLE (Chairman of Board ofSelecunen,MayororChiefFJemetﬁcinl)

-2.



ATTACHMENT C
MATCHING SHARE INFORMATION

o Luh = LI CooL 194

Donor: v v [2)

Source: v CH % = 64[4{/)7 )9"1)

Amount: $30.000

2. In-Kiind Services (if applicable) NOT APPLICABLE

Donor:

Source:

Amount: $

I certify that the matching share identified above is available and will be allocated to the
survey and planning project called:

GLOUCESTER HISTORIC DOCUMENTATION - 2015 Survey & Planning Grant
(Name of Project)

O oiae Gt
(Sigatiture of Donor) ‘
O w2kl Lowtioés”

(Name - please print)

Y7LUs rer TR, 2 2005
(Title) (Date)




ATTACHEMENT D

BUDGET

MATCHING
(LOCAL) SHARE

FEDERAL
SHARE

TOTAL

1. Consultant Services
Title/Function
Rate per Hour
# of Hours or
Total Dollars Estimated

15,000

15,000

30,000

2. Personnel - In-Kind (paid)
Title/Function
Annual Salary
% Time to Project

3. Travel - Rate per Mile

# Miles

4, Supplies -
(list each item or category)

5. Other

TOTAL PROJECT COST

30,000




ATTACHMENTE

Certification Regarding
Debarment, Suspension, Ineligibility and
Voluntary Exclusion

Lower Tier Covered Transactions

This certification is required by the regulations implementing Executive Order
12549, Debarment and Suspension, 43 CFR Part 12, Section 12.510, Participants’
responsibilities. The regulations were published as Part VII of the May 26, 1988 Federal
Register (pages 19160-19211). Copies of the regulations are included in the proposal
package. For further assistance in obtaining a copy of the regulations, contact the U.S.
Department of the Interior, Acquisition and Assistance Division, Office of Acquisition
and Property Management, 18th and C Streets, N.W., Washington, D.C. 20240.

(BEFORE COMPLETING CERTIFICATION, READ INSTRUCTIONS ON
REVERSE)

(1)  The prospective lower tier participant certifies, by submission of this
proposal, that neither it nor its principals is presently debarred, suspended, proposed for -
debarment, declared ineligible, or voluntarily excluded from participation in this
transaction by any Federal department or agency.

(2) Where the prospective lower tier participant is unable to certify to any of the

statements in this certification, such prospective participant shall attach an explanation to
this proposal.

___ Carolyn Kirk, Mayor, City of Gloucester
Name and Title of Authorized Representative

An //é‘ /15

Si Date




TEL 978-282-3012
FAX 978-281-4188
jcaulkett@gloucester-ma.gov

Nineteen Harbor Loop
Gloucester, MA 01930

Cr1Yy OF GLOUCESTER
HARBORMASTER’S OFFICE

Memorandum

From: Jim Caulkett, Harbormaster &

To: Mayor Sefatia Romeo Theken

Date: March 25, 2015

Subject: Harbor Launch Season Pass

Mayor Theken,

In your next Mayor’s Report to Council will you include the following;

The Gloucester Waterways Board is requesting to create a Season Pass for permitted
mooring holders within the boundaries of the operating limitations of the Gloucester
Harbor Launch with a limit of four (04) people. This season pass will cost One Hundred
Dollars ($100.00).

Attached is a copy of the Board vote.

If you have any further questions please feel free to contact me.

Respectfully



. Waterways Board - December 2, 2014 . Page 2

Motion: On a motion of Anthony Gross, second by Jim Bordinaro the Board voted unanimously to have a
Board member go out with the same Assistant Harbormaster once a month to check a mooring area. Motion
passed

Operations, Finance & Safety: The committee passed a motion that the Waterways Board approves an increase
in the daily transient vessel mooring fee from $25.00 to $45.00, effective for the 2015 boating season and
thereafter. The Waterways Board further approves a discounted rate for use of the launch by transient vessels.
A lengthy discussion followed on the increased fee and the launch service being included. The launch fee is sent
back to committee for discussion.

Motion: On a motion of Vito Calomo, second by Anthony Gross the Board voted unanimously to have a
launch fee of $100.00 per season for mooring holders in the launch operational areas with a limit of 4 people.
Motion passed

Motion: On a motion of Dave McCauley, second by Mark Lacey the Board voted 8 YES (Ralph Pino, Dave
McCauley, Patti Page, Jim Bordinaro, Vito Calomo, Mark Lacey, Bob Gillis, Karen Tibbetts) and 1 NO
(Anthony Gross) to raise the transient mooring fee from $25.00 to $35.00 effective for the 2015 boating season
and thereafter. Motion passed

The next motion from the committee was to have the Waterways Board appropriate up to $40,000.00 for the
preparation of a Management Review for the Harbormaster’s Office with a focus on the best practice solutions
in key areas.

Motion: On a motion of Dave McCauley, second by Vito Calomo the Board voted unanimously to accept the
recommendation from the Operations, Finance and Safety Committee to appropriate up to $40,000.00 for the
preparation of a Management Review for the Harbormaster’s Office with a focus on best pracuce solutions in
key areas. Motion passed

Regulations Review: No meeting

Discussion: Upon request from Shirley Edmonds members discussed the issuing of moorings to the people on
the Wait List for the various areas and for the slips at the 2 commercial marinas. Referred to Public Facilities.

There being no other business the meeting adjourned at 7:47 p.m.
Respectfully submitted,
Shirley M. Edmonds
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CITY OF GLOUCESTER
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT
GRANTS OFFICE
TO: Sefatia Romeo Theken, Mayor
FROM; Tom Daniel, Community Development Director ‘1 VA
CC: Deborah Laurie, Senior Project Manager
Emily Freedman, Senior Project Manager
DATE: April 3, 2015
Re: Program Year 2015 CDBG & HOME Grants

We are preparing Program Year 2015 (PY15/FY16 - July 1, 2015 to June 30, 2016) of
our Community Development Block Grant (CDBG) and HOME Funding Annual

Appropriations.

The Request for Proposal was issued on January 20, 2015, with applications being
received by February 26, 2015. Two public hearings were held: an informational public
hearing on February 5, 2015, and a public hearing on March 5, 2015, to hear the
presentations of the submitted RFPs both held in the Friend Room of the Sawyer Free
Library. The city’s proposed allocation of funds was advertised for public comment on
April 3, 2015. This ad included instructions for any individual interested in examining
the Draft 2015 Consolidated Plan and Annual Action Plan to do so at the Community
Development Department, City Clerk’s Office, and Sawyer Free Library or on the city’s
website at www.gloucester-ma.gov. The final version of this plan will be submitted to
the US Department of Housing and Urban Development (HUD) on or about May 15,
2015.

Please request that City Council accept the anticipated CDBG Entitlement Allocation in
the amount of $618,141, and in CDBG Funds from HUD, reprogram $154,146 of
program income and unprogrammed CDBG funds from prior years and utilize $10,000 of
anticipated program income for PY15, for a total of $782,287 of CDBG funds and
approximately $63,091 of HOME finds for PY15/FY16 beginning July 1, 2015 and
ending June 30, 2016. The city proposes to use these funds for the following activities:
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First-Time Housing Opportunities:

HOME Funds - The city will allocate approximately $63,091 from the HOME
Consortium to support the First-Time Homebuyers Program. The First-Time Homebuyers
Program expands access to homeownership for low and moderate-income persons, with a
long-term benefit from a relatively small investment by the city (a maximum of $10,000),
With HOME funds, the city will provide down payment and/or closing cost assistance to
approximately six (6) low and moderate-income households.

Economic Development:

$25,000 will be awarded to Action, Inc. Healthcare Career Pathways for Home Health
Aide (HHA) and Nurse Aide Training programs which are Jjob training programs. The
Action Home Health Aide Job program is working towards the goals of increasing
economic opportunity for the unemployed and/or underemployed for low/mod Gloucester
residents by providing job training, direct placement and retention as Home Health Aides
with local home healthcare companies. The program has been highly successful for years.
This year Action, Inc. is adding a new program for Nurse Aides; this program will
include 10 students who have already completed HHA training. The program meets a
need among major local employers for qualified healthcare employees and will assist
approximately 28 individuals.

The City will continue to offer the Brownfields Cleanup Revolving Loan (BCRLF) and
the Brownfield Assessment program to businesses requiring assistance with cleanup of
contaminated properties. This program is funded with a grant from the Environment
Protection Agency.

$5,000 will be funded for project delivery costs to process and manage on going and
potential Economic Development loans funded from previous years under the City’s
Economic Development Loan/Job Creation program.

Housing Rehabilitation Programs:

The Low to Moderate Homeowner Rehabilitation Program provides deferred, 0% loans
to low/mod income homeowners to address heaith, safety, energy issues and code
violations in their homes. The loan will be due upon the transfer or sale of the property,
if the property is no longer the principal place of residence of the original applicant and
sometimes upon refinancing. The program also offers a grant of up to $30,000 when lead
removal is required within a rehab project.

The city will allocate $280,000 for this program, including project delivery. The program
addresses safety, health, code violations and de-leading if necessary. These initiatives
within the Housing Rehabilitation Program will be able to achieve comprehensive
rehabilitation services with a positive impact on bousing quality, affordability and
neighborhood improvements. The Housing Rehabilitation Program goal is to assist 10
units of housing.
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Public Services:

CDBG provides both a safety net for unmet needs in the community, as well as a
leveraging tool for state, federal, and private funding of the strong nonprofit agencies that
provide so many services in the community. The city will allocate $102,671 for
programs, which includes $1,839 in project delivery costs. CDBG intends to fund the
following programs and projects:

Family, Special Needs and Elderly

$5,000 is awarded to Cape Ann Interfaith Commission (CAIC) to support their
Rental Assistance Program. CAIC will assist at least 10 households to help
alleviate homelessness in Gloucester. Since CAIC is an all-volunteer program,
100% of CDBG funds received directly assist their recipients to obtain housing.

$14,000 is awarded to Gloucester Housing Authority’s Cape Ann Home
Ownership Center “Pre/Post Home Homebuyer Education and Foreclosure
Program” which will serve approximately 300 low to moderate income clients
prior to and for three years after purchasing a home.

$8,000 is awarded to HAWC for services in Gloucester for their Community
Based Domestic Violence Crisis Intervention and Prevention Program. They
assist in domestic violence issues and serve approximately 200 clients in crisis.

$15,000 is awarded to The Grace Center, Inc. for a day, drop-in center that serves
low-income and homeless adults in crisis. Staff and volunteers will perform
assessments, coordinate program evaluation, supervise data retrieval and increase
prevention screening for major mental and physical health conditions. Program
will serve approximately 100 clients in crisis and plans to expand its program to
five days per week.

$4,000 is awarded to The Open Door to support their Connecting People to Good
Food campaign and $6,000 of debt has been forgiven from a previous public
facility improvement loan. A variety of programs provide nutritious, fresh
produce and other foods to Gloucester’s low income individuals and families,
The program is expected to serve approximately 3,448 clients.

Youth and Young Adult Employment

¢ $35,000 is awarded to the YMCA’s Youth Employment Program which is an

entry level employment program for young adults entering the job market. The
YMCA recruits, trains, provide equipment, supervision and employ more than
100 Gloucester teens and young adults as the Downtown Clean Team. This
program provides employment opportunities and ensures our residents and
tourists will not encounter litter as they travel through downtown Gloucester.

$10,000 is awarded to the YMCA “ACCESS” program to provide scholarships
for children and families to participate in YMCA programs through a variety of
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free or reduced memberships and programs that include, but are not lLimited to:
summer camp, swimming lessons, instructional classes and more. Anticipate

serving approximately 100 youths.

Employment and Educational Training:

* $9,832 is awarded to Wellspring House for their Adult Leaming Initiative
Program to provide adults with a range of programs including, GED, education
and job training, and career development. This program plans to serve up to 45-
50 adults.

Public Facilities:

Under the CDBG Program, funds may be used to undertake a variety of public facilities
and public improvement projects. The city will allocate $245,988 for programs, including
$5,000 for project delivery. Public facilities and public improvements are interpreted to
include &l facilities and improvements that are publicly owned or owned by a non-profit
organization and open to the general public. CDBG intends to fund the following

programs and projects:

¢ $10,000 is awarded to the Backyard Growers (dba CA Business Incubator, Inc.),
Community Gardens for Low-Income Areas program. The project will entail
construction of a new community garden at Veteran’s Way housing complex on
the site of the former Riverdale youth garden. The garden will include new
signage, a small storage shed, fencing, mulched pathways and benches. The
project will also include five garden beds at McPherson Park bousing complex to
make them ADA compliant and structural and maintenance improvements at
Pond View Village. Approximately 30 households will be served,

+ $235988 to the City of Gloucester for Streets and Sidewalk Improvements
Railroad Avenue Area project. This project will entail over the next few years
architectural/engineering and construction costs to improve the overall street
scape and layout of Railroad Avenue and portions of Maplewood Avenue. These
improvements will provide much needed safe pedestrian and ADA access, road
improvements and streetscape in a low income neighborhood.

Planning and Administration:
¢ $123,628 is allocated for the Planning and Administration of the CDBG grant.

The city plans to further the goals of Economic Development, Brownfields
Remediation, Housing Rehabilitation, and Public Services and Facilities.
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TEL 978-281-9700
FAX 978-281-9738
stheken@gloucester-ma.gov

City Hall
Nine Dale Avenue
Gloucester, MA 01930

CITY OF GLOUCESTER
OFFICE OF THE MAYO

A o

o ~
TO: City Council 5 &9
. O
FROM: Sefatia Romeo Theken, Mayor o 5=
i -
DATE: April 8, 2016 = 3O
- t x

RE: Addendum to the Mayor’s Report for the April 14, 2015 City Council Me@ng:z;"

Councilors:
Enclosure 1 is a memorandum and Grant Application and Checklist-from Community Development Director
Tom Daniel requesting City Council acceptance of a grant in the amount of $50,000 from the Seaport Advisory

Please refer this matier to the Budget and Finance subcommitiee for review and approval.

Council.
Appropriate City staff will be available to answer questions and provide further information as required.



TRL. 978-281-9781
FAX 278-281-9779
tdaniel@gloucester-mna.gov

City Hall Amnex
Three Pond Road
Gloucester, MA

013830

CiTy OF GLOUCESTER
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT

MEMORANDUM

TO: Mayor Sefatia Romeo-Theken
FROM: Tom Daniel, Community Development Director
RE: City Council Acceptance of Seaport Bond
Funds for Harbor Pian Implementation - Project P14-2883-G27 (3974)
DAT®E_ April 9. 2015

As you are aware Gloucester’s Municipal Harbor Plan/Designated Port Area Master Plan (MHP)
was approved by the state in December of 2014. The MHP prescribes an implementation
strategy to achieve our goals of reinforcing support for maritime uses while providing additional
opportunities for growth. These efforts are further supported grant funds administered by the
Executive Office of Energy and Environmental affairs. Grant funds were awarded and extended
for use for plan implementation (see attached letter from Michael Driscoll dated April 2, 2015),
however due to staffing changes the final step of requesting City Council acceptance was

overlooked.

Please forward this request to the City Council to accept $50,000 from the Seaport Advisory
Council so that the auditor’s office may set up the city accounts. Staff will be available to

answer any questions.



der
D

April 2, 2015

Aleesha Nunley
Assistant City Auditor
City Hall

Dale Avenue
Gloucester , MA 01930

Re: Project P14-2883-G27 (3974) Funding is requested for development of the required rencwed
Harbor Plan and DPA Master Plan, and assistance with the development of a project specific investment
for the 14-C2 parcel,65 Rogers Street, that is a key piece of the harbor development. The City to obtain a
revised land use analysis and complete the local zoning analysis that will be part of the partership
framework for the 2014 MHP and DPA Master Plan

Dear Ms. Garcia:

The above-reference project provides the City Of Gloucester with funding for the Harbor Plan and DPA
Master Plan, and assistance with the development of a project specific investment for the 14-C2 parcel,
65 Rogers Street, that is a key piece of the harbor development.

The City to obtain & revised land use analysis and complete the local zoning analysis that will be part of
the partnership framework for the MHP and DPA Master Plan, The City has requested the ability to
work on the project in FY 15 following the departure of Ms. Sarah Garcia, the former Harbor Planning
Director and does not anticipate being able to spend the balance of the grant prior to current expiration

date of June 30, 2015

We herewith extend the grant period for the above —referenced project to June 30, 2016 .

4
s

Best Rogards .

.,/

Michae] Driscoll
Grant Compliance Officer

FOMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSET IS  EXECUTIVE OFFICE UF ENFRGY & ENVIRONMENFAL AFFAIRS

Cepsrt 1ent of Consety tno axd Sece ation Lharie: Baker Matthow A Deatun, Beurtary
348 Lincoln Strect BLDG 45 , Goveynor Extcutive UHfics of Cnergy & Envivoniv: it Aliales
Kingh.:m, MA 02043
H1-730-1820 B17-727-2950 Fax : Karyn Polite Johin P. Murray, ComnisTon.: -
Ly Goverhor Departrment of Conservaton & Recreation
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City of Gloucester
Grant Application and Check List (Continued)

The following are documents needed by the Auditing Office for grant account creation:

1. Grant Application
2. Grant Award Letter/Standard Contract Approval Form

3. Council Order Approval

4. Original Grant Account Budget as approved by Grantor

Amended Grant Account Budget as approved by Grantor (if applicable)
6. Any additional information as requested by the Auditing Department

Note: All documents must be complete signed copies.

Please attach the following documents with the Grant Application and Check List and send to the
Auditors’ Office.

FORM: AUDIT GRANT CHECKLIST - V.1



City of Gloucester
Grant Application and Check List

Granting Authority: State \/ Federal Other

Name of Grant: _ HAGDOL. Puwanitnly Py M Sal

Department Applying for Grant: Conwmyw .'3_-!( DiVero PigaT IR eeTtena T

Agency-Federal or State application is requested from: Byetan TV OFNR, OR Faltitfa Y ACD SiGaNIABA A,
7
. ATRIRS

Object of the application: Hanezor. ?\A-J TP\ Bl TR 0N

Any maich requirements;

Mayor’s approval to proceed: y q '5

pdince Standing Committée:

City Council’s referral to Budget &

Veote Date

Budget & Finance Standing Committee:

Positive or Negative Recommendation  Date

City Council’s Approval or Rejection:
Vote Date

City Clerk’s Certification of Vote to City Aunditor:

Certification Date
City Auditor:
Assignment of account title and value of grant:

Title Amount
Auditor’s distribution to managing department:

Department Date sent

NOTE: A copy of all grant paperwork must be submitted to the Auditor’s Office

FORM: AUDIT GRANT CHECKLIST - V.1



COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS ~ STANDARD CONTRACT FORM
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CITY OF GLOUCESTER
ACCOUNT BUDGET

DEPARTMENT Name:  Commiuuiry TDrvesoPMenT. DEPsa et

ACCOUNTNAME: TN Sac. T|1gnn:ao.e_. PlaentNGy

FUND NUMBER AND NAME: (N/A FOR NEW FUND) z e I l ﬂ L

GFDA # (Required for Federal Arants):

DATE PREPARED: 4 I_‘_L]j_s

APPROVED
ANENDED BUDGET

REVISED RUDGET

OBJECT WGNAELUDG_E_T" r__(_IF APPLICABLE) AMENDED REQUEST

"B
REVENUE (4 ) 50, ooo

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

Total: $0.00 §0.00 $0.00

$0.00

EXPENSE (5 )

$0.00

$0.00

§0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

Total: $0.00 $0.00 3(2

DEPARTMENT HEAD SIGNATURE

N
W 2.8
-,l

DATE ENTERED (AUDIT) AUDITING DEPARTMENT INITIALS

FORM: AUDIT ACCOUNT BUDGET - V1




Yearly Operational Plan

2015

KEOLIS COMMUTER SERVICES, LLC.
COMMUTER RAIL SYSTEM

470 ATLANTIC AVENUE
BOSTON, MA 02116

Prepared by:

TEC ASSOCIATES
46 SAWYER STREET
SOUTH PORTLAND, MAINE 04106

ABSTRACT:

This Yearly Operational Plan (YOP) describes the vegetation management
operations for the Rallroad’s rights-of-way scheduled for vegetation maintenance
during this calendar year. in compliance with the Commonwealth of
Massachusetts Rights-of-Way Management Regulations 333 CMR 11.00.

This YOP is a companion document to the Vegetation Management Plan (VMP)
which has been approved by the Department of Agricultural Resources.




INTRODUCTION

Both Federal and State laws require railroads to manage vegetation to help insure the
safe passage of people, material, and goods.

The Code of Federal Regulations mandates the safety of the railroad must be
guaranteed by regular inspection and maintenance. Vegetation must be controlled so
that it does not become a fire hazard, does not interfere with visibility, or impede direct
visual inspections of the track structure. Vegetation must also be managed to allow for
proper drainage of the track and ballast structure, to prevent tree and branch damage to
cargo, and to provide safe footing and working conditions for trackside personnel.
Vegetation growing along side the rails can prevent effective and adequate braking,
especially in emergency situations.

The purpose of 333 CMR 11.00, Rights of Way Management, is to promote the
implementation of Integrated Pest Management techniques and to establish standards,
requirements, and procedures necessary to minimize the risk of unreasonable adverse
effects on human heath and the environment associated with the use of herbicides to
maintain rights-of-way. These regulations establish procedures which guarantee ample
opportunity for public and municipal agency review and input on rights-of-way

maintenance plans.

A Yearly Operational Plan or YOP must be submitted to the Department of Agricultural
Resources every year herbicides are intended for use to maintain rights-of-way. The
YOP provides a detailed program for vegetation management for the year. This YOP is
a companion document to the Vegetation Management Plan (VMP) approved by the
Department. The VMP is the long term management plan for the railroad which
describes the intended program for vegetation control over a five year period.

Upon receipt of this YOP, the Department publishes a notice in the Environmental
Monitor. The applicant has provided a copy of the YOP and Environmental Monitor
notice to the Board of Health, Conservation Commission, and the chief elected
municipal official for the city or town in which the herbicide treatment is proposed.

The Department allows a 45 day comment period on the proposed YOP beginning with
publication of the notice in the Environmental Monitor and receipt of the YOP and

Environmental Monitor notice by each municipality.

Public notification of herbicide applications to the right-of-way is made by registered
mail under separate cover at least 21 days in advance of the treatment. Notice is made
to the Department of Agricultural Resources; the Mayor, City Manager or chairman of
the Board of Selectman; the Board of Heath; and the Conservation Commission of the

municipality where the right-of-way lies.
Any comments on this YOP should be directed to:

Kyle Fair

TEC Associates

46 Sawyer Street

South Portland, ME 04106
(207) 767-6068



MUNICIPALITIES WHERE TREATMENT DESCRIBED IN THIS YOP WILL BE MADE

Abington Ipswich Scituate
Acton Kingston Shirley
Andover Lakeviile Somerville
Ashland Lawrence Southborough
Attleboro Leominster Stoughton
Avon Lincoln Swampscott
Ayer Littleton Taunton
Bellingham Lowell Tewksbury
Belmont Lunenburg Wakefield
Beverly Lynn Walpole
Billerica Malden Waltham
Boston Manchester Wellesley
Boxborough Medford Wenham
Braintree Melrose West Bridgewater
Bridgewater Middleborough Westborough
Brockton Milford Weston
Brookline Millbury Westwood
Cambridge Milton Weymouth
Cantfon Natick Whitman
Chelsea Needham Wilmington
Cohasset Newbury Winchester
Concord Newburyport Wobum
Dedham Newton Worcester
East Bridgewater Norfolk

Easton North Andover

Everett Norwood

Fitchburg Plymouth

Framingham Plympton

Franklin Quincy

Gloucester Randolph

Grafton Raynham

Halifax Reading

Hamilton Revere

Hanson Rockport

Haverhill Rowiey

Hingham Salem

Holbrook Salisbury

Hopedale Saugus




YOP REQUIREMENTS AND TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page
L The Company which will perform any herbicide treatment 1
h. Individual representing applicant and supervising the YOP 1
H Herbicides proposed including application rates, carriers, and adjuvants 2
IV. Herbicide application techniques and altemative control procedures 3
V. Identification of target vegetation 4
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L THE COMPANY WHICH WILL PERFORM ANY HERBICIDE TREATMENT

This company or contractor will perform the herbicide treatment. Applicators are
certified by the Department of Agricultural Resources in the applicator category Right-

of-Way Pest Control.

Company Name  RWC, Inc.

Address Lockhouse Road

P.O. Box 876

Westfield, MA 01086

Telephone # (413) 562-5681

Contact Person(s)  Brian Chateauvert

I INDIVIDUAL REPRESENTING APPLICANT AND SUPERVISING THE YOP

Individual supervising execution of the YOP and representing the railroad.

Name & Title Clary Coutu, Environmental Compliance Mgr.
Address Keolis Commuter Services, LLC.
470 Atlantic Avenue

Boston, MA 02116

Telephone # (617) 874-6946




.  HERBICIDES PROPOSED INCLUDING APPLICATION RATES, CARRIERS,
ADJUVANTS, AND APPLICATION TECHNIQUES

Weed Control Herbicide Program for the Roadbed

The post-emergent herbicide program is aimed primarily toward keeping the
ballast section and shoulder, yards, switches, signals, and highway grade crossings
weed free. Areas scheduled for weed control treatments have been inspected for
density of target vegetation to determine appropriate control methods. Herbicide Fact

Sheets for the herbicides proposed are found in Appendix A.

Location Herbicide(s) Carriers or Application Application
Adjuvants Technique Rate

Aquaneat Foliar 2 gts/acre

Sensitive area Oust Extra Folfar 4 oz/acre

buffer zone Escort XP Follgr 2 oz/acre
More Foliar 2-5 02/100 gal
Incite 80 Foliar 2-5 0z/100 gal

Aquaneat Foliar 2 gts/acre

Non-sensitive Oust Extra Fol!ar 4 oz/acre

areas Escort XP Foliar 2 oz/acre
More Foliar 2-5 02/100 gal
Incite 80 Foliar 2-502/100 gal

Aquaneat Foliar 2 gts/acre

Touch-up Qust Extra Foliar 4 oz/acre

. Escort XP Foliar 2 oz/acre
applications More Foliar 2.5 021100 gal
Incite 80 Foliar 2-50z/100 gal

Brush Control Program for Areas Adjacent to the Roadbed

The brush control program is designed to prevent the re-growth of trees and other
woody vegetation in areas adjacent to the roadbed. Areas scheduled for brush control
treatments are limited to target vegetation which obscures visibility or interferes with
railroad signs, signals, or communication wires. Herbicide Fact Sheets for herbicides

roposed may be found in Appendix A.

Location Herbicide(s) Carriers or Application Application
Adjuvants Technique ~ Rate

Aquaneat Foliar 4 qts/acre

Non-sensitive Escort XP Foliar 2 ozfacre
areas More Foliar 2-502/100 gal
Incite 80 Foliar 2-502/100 gal

Aquaneat Foliar 4 gts/acre

Touch-up Escort XP Foliar 2 oz/acre
applications More Foliar 2-5 02/100 gal
Incite 80 Foliar 2-502/100 gal




IV. HERBICIDE APPLICATION TECHNIQUES AND ALTERNATIVE CONTROL
PROCEDURES

Herbicide applications within the Railroad right-of-way will be preformed using low
pressure application from a specialized hy-rail truck equipped with a spray boom. This
method is suitable for application within the buffer zore, or restricted application zone of
sensitive areas, as defined in 333 CMR 11.04. The spray vehicle is equipped with
spray nozzles and controls to allow for treatment cf the entire roadbed, or to selectively
treat individual sections of the ballast and ballast shoulders. Within sensitive areas, a
container will be used to catch any accidental dripping of herbicide. It is a trough-
shaped apparatus mounted just behind and above the boom, and will be hydraulically
lowered to sit undemeath the spray nozzles while the vehicle is traveling through areas

where herbicide spraying is prohibited.

In order to assist in rapid identification of sensitive areas in the field, a pilot vehicle will
proceed approximately 1/4 mile ahead of the applicator vehicle in order to signal ahead
the location of sensitive areas.

In order to provide greater mobility and decrease the amount of time required to apply
the herbicide mixture in the railroad yard areas, a vehicle equipped with hoses will be
used in these areas. In compliance with the Regulations for herbicide application in
sensitive areas, the spray pressure from the hoses wiil not exceed 60 psi.

ALTERNATIVE CONTROL PROCEDURES

No alternative vegetation control methods are feasible within the track areas of the right-
of-way. No vegetation control is proposed in ballast areas where herbicide use is

prohibited.

Touch-up_technigues controls any target vegetation within the ballast that may have
been missed or not treated during the initial phase. Control of vines and other
vegetation that might creep onto the ballast from roots growing outside the original
treatment boundaries can be managed as a selective, foliage, or spot spray. No more
than 10% of the initially identified target vegetation on the right-of-way in any
municipality may be treated during a touch-up application and the total amount of
herbicide applied in any one year shall not exceed the limits specified by the label or

YOP [per 11.03(8)(c)].



V. IDENTIFICATION OF TARGET VEGETATION

Whenever and wherever possible an integrated approach to vegetation management
will be implemented by encouraging plant communities that hinder the growth of target
vegetation. Prior to a herbicide application, a review will be made noting location,
density, and type of vegetation present. This information will be used to develop a
herbicide application program that will be effective against target vegetation and
minimize the amount of herbicide used.

In accordance with the Code of Federal Regulations, 49 Part 213 - Track Safety
Standards, all vegetation growing in the ballast and ballast shoulder; in yards; and
around switches, signals, sighs and highway grade crossings is considered target
vegetation and must be controlled so that it does not:

a) become a fire hazard to track-carrying structures;

b) obstruct visibility of railroad signs and signals;

¢) interfere with railroad employees performing normal trackside duties;

d) prevent proper functioning of signal and communication lines; and

e) prevent railroad employees from visually inspecting moving equipment form
their normal duty stations.

Woody vegetation growing in areas adjacent to the shoulder will be managed to
promote the growth of low growing shrubs. Targeted woody vegetation will be that
which has the potential to block visibility or invade the roadbed and/or overhead
communication lines. Target vegetation will include but not be limited to the following:

Ailanthus Black Walnut Honey Locust
American Basswood Buckthorn Maple

American Beech Butternut Northern Catalpa
American Hombeam Cherry Oak

Apple Eastern Horphornbeam Pine

Ash Eastern Red Cedar Poplar

Aspen Elm Sassafras

Birch Flowering Dogwood Shadbush

Black Locust Hawthom Spruce

Black Tupelo Hickory Sumac



VI.  FLAGGING METHODS TO DESIGNATE SENSITIVE AREAS ON THE ROW

Sensitive areas are defined in the Rights-Of-Way Management Regulations (333 CMR
11.02) are as defined in 333 CMR 11.04, any areas within the Right-of-Way, including
No-Spray and Limited-Spray Areas, in which public health, environmental or agricultural
concerns warrant special protection to further minimize risks of unreasonable adverse
effects. These include but are not limited to the following:

No Spray Area, any area that is both within a Right-of-Way and within:

(a) any Zone |;

(b) 100 feet of any Class A Surface Water Source;

(c) 100 feet of any tributary or associated surface water body where the tributary or
associated surface water body runs within 400 feet of a Class A surface water
source;

(d) 10 feet of any tributary or associated surface water body where the tributary or
associated surface water body is at a distance greater than 400 feet from a
Class A surface water source;

(e) a lateral distance of 100 feet for 400 feet upstream, on both sides of the river, of
a Class B Drinking Water Intake;

(f) 50 feet of any identified Private Well;

(g) 10 feet of any Wetlands or Water Over Wetlands;

(h) 10 feet of the mean annual high-water line of any river; and

(i) 10 feet of any Certified Vernal Pool.

Limited Spray Area, any area that is both within a Right-of-Way and within:

(a) any Zone I or IWPA;

(b) a distance of between 100 feet and 400 feet of any Class A Surface Water
source;

(c) a distance of between 10 and 200 feet of any tributary or associated surface
water body where the tributary or associated surface water body runs outside
the Zone A for the Class A surface water source;

(d) a lateral distance of between 100 and 200 feet for 400 feet upstream, on both
sides of the river, of a Class B Drinking Water Intake;

(e) a distance of between 50 and 100 feet of any identified Private Well; -

(f) a distance of between 10 and 100 feet of any Wetlands or Water Over
Wetlands; ‘

(g) a distance of between 10 feet from the mean annual high water line of any river
and the outer boundary of the Riverfront Area;

(h) a distance of between 10 feet from any Certified Vernal Pool and the outer
boundary of any Certified Vernal Pool Habitat; and

(i) adistance of 100 feet of any Agricultural or inhabited Area.

* Limited Spray Area(s) are those in which spraying is restricted to one annual
application of a herbicide through low pressure foliar techniques.



Non-Sensitive Areas are upland areas and/or track not in proximity to sensitive areas
and do not require specific precautions or herbicide restrictions.

Sensitive areas, no-spray areas, limited-spray areas, and non-sensitive areas will be
marked at their boundaries with permanent color-coded markers. Sensitive areas
considered to be readily identifiable in the field (i.e. agricultural and inhabited areas) will
not be marked. The markers will be one or any combination of the following:

color-coded signs attached to posts
color-coded signs attached to the railroad ties
color-coded painted rail sections

Sensitive and non-sensitive areas will be designated by the following color-codes:

white non-sensitive areas
blue sensitive area in which a minimum of 12 months shall elapse

between herbicide applications
double blue sensitive areas in which a minimum of 24 months shall

elapse between herbicide applications.
yellow no spray zone



Vil. PROCEDURES AND LOCATIONS FOR HANDLING, MIXING, AND LOADING
OF HERBICIDE CONCENTRATES

The herbicide application crew will wear protective clothing and personal safety
equipment when mixing, handling, loading, or applying herbicide, including standard
work clothing or coveralls, work gloves, and work boots. Latex or nitrile rubber gloves,
as well as eye goggles are recommended to be wom during mixing of herbicide
concentrate as some herbicides may cause mild eye and skin irritations.

Mixing and use of herbicide shall be consistent with the labeling instructions included on
the packaging. The herbicide mix will be prepared from herbicide concentrate and
water. In compliance with the regulations, the handling, mixing and/or loading of this
material will not occur within 100 feet of any sensitive area. Wherever and whenever
possible, the herbicide applicator will prepare the herbicide mix on non-porous surfaces,
such as pavement or concrete.

Sources of Water and Safequards to Prevent Contamination

Water used for herbicide mix will be obtained from hydrants and freshwater sources.
During the herbicide mix preparations and during herbicide application, strict adherence
to the following safeguards will be maintained:

1) Water will be obtained using hoses equipped with anti-siphon devices to
eliminate herbicide backflow.

a) Hoses used to extract water from water bodies will be equipped with two
such devices: one will be found directly behind the mouth of the hose and
another will be at the coupling that joins the hose to the mix tank.

b) Hoses used to extract water from the hydrant will utilize the same setup as
described above, except that a third anti-siphon device will be found within
the coupling joining the hose to the hydrant.

2) The herbicide concentrate will not be added to the tank until the water has been
obtained and the application apparatus is at least 100 feet outside a sensitive

area.

Disposal of Herbicidal Wastes

Disposal of all herbicidal wastes will be the responsibility of the licensed applicator. It is
the applicator's responsibility to ensure that such disposal will be carried out in an
environmentally sensitive manner, in compliance with all Federal and State regulations

and guidelines.



Vill. EMERGENCY CONTACTS

In the event of a spill or emergency, information on safety precautions and cleanup

procedures may be gathered from the following sources:
Herbicide Label
Herbicide Fact Sheet
Herbicide Material Safety Data Sheet
Herbicide Manufacturer
BASF Specialty Products
Dupont (general)
Dupont (medical emergency)
Dupont (transportation emergency)
Monsanto
Nufarm Turf & Specialty
Massachusetts Pesticide Bureau
Massachusetts DEP Emergency Response
Chemtrec .
EPA National Pesticide Information Center

Massachusetts Poison Control Center

Local Community Chief of Police and/or Fire Chief

Abington (781) 878-3232
Acton (978) 263-2911
Andover (978) 475-0411
Ashland (508) 881-1212
Attleboro (508) 222-1212
Avon (508) 587-4207
Ayer (978) 772-8200
Bellingham (508) 966-1515
Belmont (617) 993-2501
Beverly (978) 922-1212
Billerica (978) 667-1212
Boston (617) 247-4200
Boxborough (978) 263-3000
Braintree (781) 843-1212
Bridgewater (508) 697-0914
Brockton (508) 941-0200
Brookline (617) 730-2222
Cambridge (617) 349-3300

(800) 545-9525
(888) 638-7668
(800) 441-3637
(800) 424-9300
(314) 694-4000
(800) 345-3330
(617) 626-1782
(888) 304-1133
(800) 262-8200
(800) 858-7378

(800) 222-1222



Canton
Chelsea
Cohasset
Concord
Dedham
East Bridgewater
Easton
Everett
Fitchburg
Framingham
Frankiin
Gloucester
Grafton
Halifax
Hamilton
Hanson
Haverhill
Hingham
Holbrook
Hopedale
Ipswich
Kingston
Lakeville
Lawrence
Leominster
Lincoln
Littleton
Lowell
Lunenburg
Lynn
Malden
Manchester
Medford
Melrose
Middleborough
Milford
Millbury
Miiton
Natick
Needham
Newbury
Newburyport
Newton
Norfolk
North Andover
Norwood
Plymouth
Plympton
Quincy
Randolph

(781) 828-1212
(617) 884-1212
(781) 383-1055
(978) 318-3400
(781) 326-1212
(508) 378-7223
(508) 230-3322
(617) 389-2120
(978) 345-4355
(508) 872-1212
(508) 528-1212
(978) 283-1212
(508) 839-2858
(781) 293-5761
(978) 468-1212
(781) 293-4625
(978) 373-1212
(781) 749-1212
(781) 767-1212
(508) 473-8444
(978) 356-4343
(781) 585-0523
(508) 947-4425
(978) 794-5900
(978) 534-4383
(781) 259-8113
(978) 952-2316
(978) 937-3200
(978) 582-4531
(781) 595-2000
(781) 322-1212
(978) 526-1212
(781) 395-1212
(781) 665-1212
(508) 947-1212
(508) 473-1113
(508) 865-3521
(617) 698-3800
(508) 647-9500
(781) 444-1212
(987) 499-3007
(978) 462-4411
(617) 796-2100
(508) 528-3232
(978) 683-3168
(781) 762-6888
(508) 830-4218
(781) 585-3339
(617) 479-1212
(781) 963-1212

-0-



Raynham
Reading
Revere
Rockport
Rowley
Salem
Salisbury
Saugus
Scituate
Shirley
Somerville
Southborough
Stoughton
Swampscott
Taunton
Tewksbury
Wakefield
Walpole
Waltham
Wellesley
Wenham

W. Bridgewater
Waestborough
Weston
Westwood
Weymouth
Whitman
Wilmington
Winchester
Woburn
Worcester

(508) 824-2716
(781) 944-1212
(781) 284-1212
(978) 546-3444
(978) 948-7644
(978) 744-1212
(978) 465-3121
(781) 233-1212
(781) 545-1212
(978) 425-2642
(617) 625-1600
(508) 485-2147
(781) 344-2424
(781) 595-1111
(508) 824-7522
(978) 851-7373
(781) 245-1212
(508) 668-1095
(781) 893-3700
(781) 235-1212
(978) 468-4000
(508) 586-2528
(508) 366-3060
(781) 893-4803
(781) 326-1903
(781) 335-1212
(781) 447-7666
(978) 658-3331
(781) 729-1214
(781) 933-1212
(508) 799-8600

-10-



APPENDICES
A. Herbicide Fact Sheets as approved by the Department, herbicide labels, and MSDS.
B. Maps locating the ROW and Sensitive areas not readily identifiable in the field.
Maps provided with the Yearly Operational Plan shall remain effective for the duration of

the YOP unless modified. Subsequent YOP's will contain any modifications to the maps
made during the previous year.



APPENDIX A

Below find a list of herbicides potentially in use by this Yearly Operational Plan. For a
list of the exact products and rates of application to be used in this year's program

please refer to page 2 of this document.

MANUF. PRODUCT ACTIVE INGREDIENT(S) EPA
NAME REGISTRATION #

NUFARM AQUANEAT GLYPHOSATE 228-365
SPECIALTY

DUPONT OUST EXTRA | SULFOMETURON METHYL 352-622

METSULFURON METHYL
BASF ARSENAL R.R.| ISOPROPYLAMINE SALT 241-273

SPECIALTY HERBICIDE OF IMAZAPYR
PRODUCTS

DUPONT OUST XP SULFOMETURON METHYL 352-601

DUPONT ESCORT XP | METSULFURON METHYL 352-439

NUFARM POLARIS ISOPROPYLAMINE SALT 228-534
SPECIALTY OF IMAZAPYR

NUFARM RAZOR PRO GLYPHOSATE 228-366
SPECIALTY

LABELS & MSDS SHEETS:

To access the labels and MSDS shests for any of the above products please
follow the directions below:
1. Open your internet browser and enter the following address in the
Address bar: http:// www.cdms.net/LabelsMsds/LMDefault.aspx
2. Highlight the T & O Button and Enter the Product Name (as found
above) you wish to be informed about into the Search bar and hit the
Search button.
3. A list of products will appear. Please be sure to refersnce the
Manufacture and Product Name to locate the correct information.

HERBICIDE FACT SHEET:
To access the herbicide fact sheets for any of the above products please follow
the directions below:
1. Open your internet browser and enter the following address in the
Address bar: http://www.mass.gov/eea/agencies/agr/pesticides/rights-
of-way-sensitive-area-materials-list.html
2. Choose the link that corresponds to the Active Ingredient present in
the product you are interested in.

Hard copies of any of these documents may also be obtained by calling TEC Associates at (207)
767-6068 ex203.



APPENDIX B
MAPS
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THE COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS

EXECUTIVE OFFICE OF ENERGY AND ENVIRONMENTAL AFFAIRS

Department of Agricultural Resources
251 CI:usewayStmet, Suite 50§Boston,MA02114 &DAR

617-626-1700 fax: 617-626-1850 www.mass.gov/agr Wm
CHARLES D. BAKER KARYN E. POLITO MATTHEW A. BEATON JOHN LEBEAUX
Governor Lt. Governor Secretary Commissioner
NOTICE

Pursuant to the provisions of the Rights-of-Way Management Regulation, 333 CMR 11.00, in order to apply
herbicides to control vegetation along railroad rights-of-way, a five-year Vegetation Management Plan (VMP) and
a Yearly Operational Plan (YOP) must be approved by the Department of Agricultural Resources. Therefore,
notice of receipt of a YOP and procedures for public review are hereby given as required by Section 11.06 3).

A Yearly Operational Plan has been submitted for: Keolis Commuter Services, LLC (KCS).

This plan has been prepared and submitted to the Department of Agricultural Resources by: TEC Associates of
South Portland, Maine.

Municipalities identified in the KCS YOP as locations where the rights-of-way will be treated with herbicides
during the 2015 calendar year are:

Abington, Acton, Andover, Ashland, Attleboro, Avon, Ayer, Bellingham, Belmont, Beverly, Billetica,
Boston, Boxborough, Braintree, Bridgewater, Brockton, Brookline, Cambridge, Canton, Chelsea, Cohasset,
Concord, Dedham, East Bridgewater, Easton, Everett, Fitchburg, Framingham, Franklin, Gloucester,
Grafton, Halifax, Hamilton, Hanson, Haverhill, Hingham, Holbrook, Hopedale, Ipswich, Kingston,
Lakeville, Lawrence, Leominster, Lincoln, Littleton, Lowell, Lunenburg, Lynn, Malden, Manchester,
Medford, Melrose, Middleborough, Milford, Millbury, Milton, Natick, Needham, Newbury, Newburyport,
Newton, Norfolk, North Andover, Norwood, Plymouth, Plympton, Quincy, Randolph, Raynham, Reading,
Revere, Rockport, Rowley, Salem, Salisbury, Saugus, Scituate, Shirley, Somerville, Southborough,
Stoughton, Swampscott, Taunton, Tewksbury, Wakefield, Walpole, Waltham, Wellesley, Wenham, West
Bridgewater, Westborough, Weston, Westwood, Weymouth, Whitman, Wilmington, Winchester, Woburn,
and Worcester.

KCS's vegetation control program for 2015 will be consistent with the VMP as approved by the DAR and involves
an Integrated Pest Management (IPM) approach. In the 2015 program, brush control will be limited to manual or
mechanical cutting in sensitive areas and sensitive area buffer zones. In non-sensitive areas, one foliar application
will be conducted to selectively treat brush adjacent to the shoulder using a DAR approved herbicide mixture.

One selective herbicide application will take place in the non-sensitive and sensitive area buffer zones along the
roadbed portion of the right-of-way using a DAR approved herbicide mixture. This post-emergent program is
targeted toward the eradication of woody and herbaceous plant species germinating within the roadbed and around
other fixtures including but not limited to: switches, signals, signs, and highway grade crossings. This application
will be followed by a late summer touch-up application in areas of heavy vegetation growth.

Hi-rail vehicles equipped with herbicide application equipment will be used to treat the rights-of-way. Public
notification (by registered mail) will be provided to the chief elected official, Board of Health, and Conservation
Commission in each affected municipality at least twenty-one days prior to any herbicide application.

"Sensitive" areas as defined by the Rights-of-way Management Regulations will receive the full protection afforded
by those Regulations. All herbicide applications will be done by an applicator properly licensed by the Department



of Agricultural Resources Pesticide Bureau and fully trained in herbicide mixing, handling,

methods.

2015.

EASTERN ROUTE MAIN LINE

Newburyport to Boston

Newburyport Beverly Revere

Newbury Salem Chelsea

Rowley Swampscott Everett

Ipswich Lynn Somerville

Hamilton Saugus Boston
Wenham
GLOUCESTER BRANCH
Gloucester to Beverly
Rockport Manchester
Gloucester Beverly
WESTERN ROUTE MAIN LINE
Haverhill to Boston

Haverhill Tewksbury Melrose
North Andover Wilmington Malden

Lawrence Reading Medford
Andover Wakefield Somerville

NEW S ROUTE LINE
Lowell to Boston

Lowell Wilmington Medford

Tewksbury Woburn Somerville
Billerica Winchester

WILD RANCH

Wilmington to Wilmington Junction
Wilmington
FITCHBURG
Fitchburg to Boston

Fitchburg Boxborough Waltham

Leominster Acton Belmont
Lunenburg Concord Cambridge

Shirley Lincoln Somerville

Ayer Weston Boston
Littleton
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and application

The applicant has described the following rights-of-way as sites that have been scheduled for herbicide treatment in



STOUGHTON BRANCH

Stoughton to Canton
Stoughton Canton
DORCHESTER BRANCH
Readpville to Boston
Boston Milton
FRANKIIN BRANCH
Milford to Boston
Milford Norfolk Westwood
Hopedale Walpole Dedham
Bellingham Norwood Boston
Franklin
NEEDHAM BRANCH
Needham to Boston
Needham Dedham Boston
RANDOLPH INDUSTRIAL TRACK
Braintree to Randolph
Braintree Randolph
Gl B C
Braintree to Scituate
Braintree Cohasset Hingham
Scitmate ‘Weymouth
MIDDLEBOROUGH MAIN LINE
Boston to Middleborough
Boston Holbrook East Bridgewater
Quincy Avon Bridgewater
Braintree Brockton Middleborough
Randolph West Bridgewater  Lakeville
PLYMOUTH BRANCH
Braintree to Plymouth
Braintree Whitman Plympton
Weymouth Hanson Kingston
Abington Halifax Plymouth
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BOS LINE

Boston to Worcester
Boston Brookline Newton
Weston Wellesley Natick
Framingham  Ashland Southborough
Westborough  Grafion Milibury
Worcester

GRAND JUNCTION RUNNING TRACK
Boston to Bverett
Boston Somerville Everett
Cambridge
PUBLIC REVIEW

The Department of Agricultural Resources (DAR) in particular seeks the verification of sensitive area locations
reported in the Yearly Operational Plan (YOP). The Department itself has a limited ability to survey the
geography, land use, and the water supplies, in all the communities through which the rights-of-way are located.
Municipalities, however, have most of this information readily available, and the particular knowledge with which
to better certify the sensitive areas in their communities. Therefore, the Department requests, and urges, the
assistance of the affected municipalities, in reviewing the completeness and accuracy of the maps contained in the
submitted document. The DAR has established the following procedures for this review.

The YOP may be viewed online at http://www.mass.gov/agr.

Yearly Operational Plans (YOP) and a copy of this notice will be sent by the applicant to the Conservation
Commission, Board of Health (or designated health agent), and to the Head of Government (Mayor, City Manager,
Chair of the Board of Selectman) of each municipality where herbicides are to be applied along the Rights-of-Way
during the calendar year and where applicable the Massachusetts Water Resource Authority and the Massachusetts
Department of Conservation and Recreation will receive a YOP or an internet address where the YOP could be
viewed. Municipal agencies and officials will have (45) forty-five days, following receipt of the Yearly
Operational Plan to review the maps contained in the document that indicate the location of "sensitive areas not
readily identifiable in the field for inaccuracies and omissions. "Sensitive Areas" will be defined as in Section
11.01 a-f.

Municipal agencies and officials are requested to forward the YOP to the appropriate officials(s) in their
municipality qualified to certify the accuracy of sensitive area locations as indicated on the maps. The maps should
‘be "corrected” and returned to the applicant, also a copy of the maps with these corrections indicated shounld be sent
to the Department of Agricultural Resources at the address listed below within the forty-five day review period. If
a city or town needs more time to carry out this review, it should send a written request for an extension to the DAR
and cite why there is a "good cause" for requesting additional time,

All corrections will be required to be made by the applicant, and corrected maps sent back to the city/town before
the YOP can be considered "approved” by the Department for vegetation maintenance in that municipality. Any
dispute on the part of the applicant regarding corrections made by the municipal authorities, should be indicated in
writing to the Department and to the city/town which requested the disputed changes within (15) fifieen days of
receipt of the request. The Department will decide whether or not the YOP should be approved without the
requested changes. The DAR will consider the "final approval” of a YOP individually for each municipality. ‘

The final (21) twenty one days of the public review period may serve concurrently to provide public notification as
required by section 11.07 of the Rights-of-Way Management regulation, if the applicant has an approved VMP and
if all the requisite city/town offices which have received copies of the YOP have completed their review and
corrections have been duly made by the applicant and approved by the Department.
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A failure by the city/town to respond to the applicants’ submission of the YOP within the forty five (45) day public
review period, will automatically be considered by the DAR to indicate agreement by municipal officials with the
sensitive area demarcations as provided by the applicant in their YOP.

Any questions or comments on the information provided in this Notice and the procedures established for the
municipal review as outlined above, should be addressed to:

Rights-of-Way Program
Massachusetts Pesticide Bureau
251 Causeway Street, Suite S00

Boston, Massachusetts 021142151

Any additional questions or comments on any information provided as part of the proposed YOP should be
addressed in writing to:
Kyle Fair
TEC Associates

46 Sawyer Street
South Portland, Maine 04106

A copy should also be sent to the ROW program at the above address.
COMMENT PERIOD ENDS AT THE CLOSE OF BUSINESS, FRIDAY MAY 8, 2015,
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CITY OF GLOUCESTER

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT
3 POND ROAD, GLOUCESTER, MA 01930

MEMORANDUM

DATE: March 18,2015
TO: Mayor Sefatia Romeo Theken

FROM: Tom Daniel, Community Development DxrectoM
Sal DiStefano, Economic Development Director ).
Mike Hale, Department of Public Works Director m#4
Stephen Winslow, Senior Project Manager Spu’

Re: US Economic Development Administration Grant Application
Blackburn Seafood Processing Cluster

The Community Development requests that you forward the attached application to the US
Economic Development Administration’s Public Works and Economic Adjustment Assistance
grant for the City Council’s approval.

This project proposes $1.111 million in infrastructure improvements in Blackburn Industrial Park
to allow the expansion of Gloucester’s seafood processing innovation cluster. Mazzetta
Company plans to create approximately 400 new jobs for residents of Cape Ann and the North
Shore region of Boston. This project focuses on continuing Gloucester’s regional importance as a
seafood processing center in conjunction with Gloucester’s longer-term strategy of becoming a
center for maritime innovation.

The pfoj ect involves updating and expanding sewer collection facilities that serve Blackburn
Industrial Park (“Blackburn IP”). Two, 40-year old pumping stations will be upgraded and a 6-
inch “force main” pipe will be extended 2700 feet to prevent sewer overflows.

If successful, the grant requires the City to provide 50% of the project funding ($555,500). The
funding will come from the Water & Sewer Enterprise Fund. Annual proceeds from new water
and sewer fees estimated to total $600,000 a year by Larry Durkin will be used to ensure that the
City’s match can be funded without an impact on rates.



City of Gloucester
Grant Application and Check List

Granting Authority: State Federal XX Other

Name of Grant: _US EDA Public Works and Economic Adjustment Assistance

Department Applying for Grant: _ Public Works

Agency_Federal or State appucaﬁon is requested from: US Economic Development Administmtion

Object of the application: r Industrial Park

Any match requirements:

Mayor's approval to proceed: 4/5 /15
iefapdre N— ate’
City Council’s referral to Budget & €inance Standing Committee:
Vote Date

Budget & Finance Standing Committee;
Positive or Negative Recommendation  Date

City Council’s Approval or Rejection:

Vote . Date

City Clerk’s Certification of Vote to City Auditor; —
Certification Dato
City Auditor:
Assignment of account title and value of grant:
. Title Amount
Auditor’s distribution to managing department:
Department Date sent

NOTE: A copy of all grant paperwork must be submitted to the Auditor’s Office

FORM: AUDIT GRANT CHECKLIST - V.1
St

4]

i e remove Bis nctice, usit:
3 Uit fesnicomy'uale- b him



CITY OF GLOUCESTER

ACCOUNT BUDGET

DEPARTMENT NAME: Public Works

ACCOUNT NAME: FY 15 US EDA Biackburn Sewer Improvements

FUND NUMBER AND NAME: (WA FOR NEW FUND)

CFDA & (Required for Federai Grants): 11.300 and 11,307

DATE PREPARED: 3/18/2015

APPROVED
AMENDED BUDGET
OBJECT ORIGINAL BUDGET __ (IF APPLICABLE)  AMENDED REQUEST REVISED BUDGET

REVENUE(@4 )
$0.00

EDA Grant $555,500.00 $655,500.00
$0.00

Total; $555.500.60 $0.00/ $0.00 $555,500.00

EXPENSE (S, __ )

Personnel $0.00 $0.00

Contractual Servicos $555,500.00 $566,500.00

Operating Expenses $0.00 $0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.06

Total 5555,500.00‘ $0.00 $0.00 $555,500.00

DEPARTMENT HEAD SIGNATURE <. \I c s 2 k N ;Aﬁ L}
P

DATE ENTERED (AUDIT) 6 &g J 2 ‘ 2 Y AUDITING DEPARTMENT INITIALS




City Hall TEL 978-281-9700
Nine Dale Avenue FAX 978-281-9738
Gloucester, MA 01930 SRomeoTheken@gloucester-ma.gov

CITY OF GLOUCESTER
OFFICE OF THE MAYOR

March 5, 2015

Willie C. Taylor, Regional Director
Philadelphia Regional Office
Curtis Center

601 Walnut Street, Suite 140 South
Philadelphia, PA 19106

Re:  (EDA) Public Works and Economic Adjustment Assistance Program — CFDA 11.300
Cape Ann Seafood Innovation Cluster Infrastructure Improvements

Dear Mr. Taylor:

On behalf of the City of Gloucester, I am pleased to submit this application for a grant under the
Economic Development Administration’s (EDA) Public Works and Economic Adjustment
Assistance Program — CFDA 11.300: Investments for Public Works and Economic
Development Facilities for sewer system upgrades in the Blackburn Industrial Park that will

benefit seafood processing companies located there.

Seafood processing companies play an important role in preserving Gloucester's fishing
industry jobs and families, and Gloucester's fishing heritage. The preservation and expansion
of seafood processing businesses in and around Cape Ann furthers the goals of the City’s Harbor
Recovery Plan to preserve and promote the fishing industry in Gloucester by ensuring that fish
that land in Gloucester can be processed and brought quickly to markets, both local and

international.

Sincerely ; %
Sefa meo The]

Mayor



Cape Ann Seafood Processing Innovation District Project
EDA Application

This project proposes $1.11 million in infrastructure improvements to allow the expansion of
Gloucester’s seafood processing innovation cluster and create approximately 400 new jobs for residents
of Cape Ann and the North Shore region of Boston. This project focuses on continuing Gloucester’s
regional importance as a seafood processing center in conjunction with Gloucester’s longer-term
strategy of becoming a center for maritime innovation.

Background

Gloucester has been a renowned fishing community since it was settled in 1623. The Fishermen’s
Statute overlooking Gloucester Harbor honors the bravery of Gloucester’s fishermen who died in the
pursuit of their livelihood. With the 2012 Federal disaster declaration for the Northeast cod fishery and
2013 and 2014 actions to reduce cod fishing further by NOAA, the number of full-time fishermen in
Gloucester has dwindled from 200 in 2003 to about 100 today (source: Commonwealth of
Massachusetts, Bureau of Labor Statistics “BLS”).

Though the number of working fishermen has dropped dramatically in and around Cape Ann, ties to our
fishing heritage remain a strong and that heritage continues to present itself today. The City created a
local seafood auction to bolster prices paid to fishermen. Gloucester’s Fishermens Wives banded
together to create “Cape Ann Fresh Catch”, a “community-supported” distribution of locally-caught fish
modeled after successful “farm-share” programs. Gloucester High students also asked for and selected
monthly school meals featuring fresh local fish. Despite declines in cod catches, seafood harvesting
remains a significant part of the Cape Ann economy; over $17 million of fish, lobsters and shellfish

landed in Gloucester in 2011.

The past bounty of cod off Cape Ann allowed Gloucester to become an innovation center for fishing and
food processing industry from Burnham’s bait-cutting machine of the 1880’s to Birdseye’s flashing
freezing of fish in the early 20™ century. Gorton’s of Gloucester remains a leading company in the
seafood processing industry as well as being Gloucester’s largest private employer. Seafood processing
work allows Gloucester’s families to continue the fishing culture that’s an essential part of our
community character. Despite the decline in fish caught off Cape Ann, employment in the seafood
processing industry has remained strong in Gloucester, even slightly increasing between 2003 and 2014

by 5% (BLS).

a.1. Project Region and Subregion

This project provides benefits to the Boston
Metropolitan Area Economic Development District
served by the Metropolitan Area Planning Council
(MAPC). The MAPC planning area consists of 101
cities and towns in metropolitan Boston, stretching
west from Boston to include most of the
communities inside the I-495 corridor. According to .4 S M
the 2010 Census, the region's population was 3,160,000. Figur 1 - MAPC EDD Region n

.




The project sub-region includes economically distressed =
part of Peabody MA NECTA area that includes portions of i
Gloucester, Danvers, Beverly and Peabody. This region 5
sits within the Metropolitan Area Planning Council’s
North Shore Task Force region.

Figure 2 - Project Subregion
Distressed Areas Highlighted

v .
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P e

Route 128 runs through this area from Danvers to
Gloucester, ending near the Blackburn Industrial park
where the project will be located. Route 128 provides
direct access from this area to Interstate 95, Interstate 93
and the Massachusetts Turnpike (Interstate 90). MBTA
commuter rail service also links up the area from Beverly
to Gloucester.

Several major educational institutions serve the area including Endicott College in Beverly which offers
maritime focused businesses classes in Gloucester, Salem State College and Gordon College. University
of Massachusetts has a marine research center. Gloucester is also the site of the Northeast Headquarters
of the National Marine Fisheries Services which relocated and expanded its operations within the

Blackburn Industrial Park.

Gloucester’s name has been associated with the catching, curing, packaging and distribution of fish
since its settlement in 1623. Gloucester remains one of the top-ranked seafood ports on the East Coast
in weight of annual harvest, yet this volume of fresh seafood represents only a minor portion of the
City’s food-processing industry. Gloucester has 12 seafood processing businesses that prepare both fresh
and frozen seafood for wholesale and retail, ranging from processing day-boat fish to Gorton’s of
Gloucester, a national leader in preparing frozen fish products.

Table 1 -~ Cape Ann Seafood Processors

Business Focus

Company
Harvesters, processors and traders in live, fresh and frozen products

intershell

Mortillaro Lobster Co.

Domestic & International, live lobster wholesaler

Ocean Crest Seafoods

Fresh Seafood Wholesaler and producer of fish fertilizer

Turner Seafoods Wholesale & retail seafood

Steve Connelly Seafood Fresh & frozen seafood

Cape Seafoods Herring

Gorton’s of Gloucester Frozen Seafood products

Channel Fish Frozen Fish for wholesale & retail

National Fish Fish & Seafood Processing, Domestic & international,

including private labeling

Zeus Packing

Domestic and international packing & processing

Whole Foods -
Pigeon Cove Facility

Day-boat fish

Captain Joe & Sons

Wholesale live, lobster

Source: Multiple Species Development Report (2013), Gloucester Fisheries Commission and MassDevelopment




Three major cold-storage warehouse facilities exist in Gloucester today that primarily serve the seafood
processing industry. These warehouses serve as an important element of the seafood processing cluster
in Gloucester. The frozen fish industry makes Gloucester a major national refrigerated trucking terminal
for the distribution of finished products directly to all parts of the United States. Seventy percent of the
raw material in the form of frozen blocks of fish is supplied mainly by over—the-road trucking from

around the country and Canada. Approximately 9,000 truckloads of frozen seafood and 3,100 truckloads
of other commodities are distributed from the City annually,

Food processing currently employs 1659 area residents in 2013 in the Peabody MA NECTA area, with
approximately 528 of those employed in seafood processing. For Essex County, which the project region
sits in, seafood processing employment declined 22% between 2003 to 2013, from 764 to 599
employees (BLS).

a.2. Project Location.

The project is located in the Blackburn Industrial Park (Blackburn IP) off Route 128, (Township 39N,
Range 10E, Section 24 in the City of Gloucester, Essex County, Massachusetts). Blackburn IP consists of
134 acres of land located north of State Highway 128 (aka Yankee Division Highway) in Gloucester
(See Figure 3). (See Preliminary Engineering Report for USGS, Flood Plain and Sensitive Habitat
maps).

Responsibility for the park’s operations and development rests with the City’s Economic Development
and Industrial Commission (EDIC). The City’s Department of Public Works maintains the water and
sewer infrastructure within Blackburn IP.

Blackbum IP is highly accessible to major transportation routes throughout the area and offers proximity
to Gloucester Harbor and its deep water port.

Over 70 tenants occupy 23 buildings with a total square footage of over 1.1 million square feet. Uses
include manufacturing, medical and government offices (NOAA), electrical contracting
The food processing tenants at the Blackburn Industrial Park include:
Intershell Ryan & Wood Distillery
Custom Seasonings Seasalt Cape Ann Saltworks

Proteus Industries
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b. Regional Eligibility

1. Substantial Direct Benefit Analysis : Boston Metropolitan Area Economic Development
District for Gloucester, Cape Ann and Peabody Subregion
(developed by the Metropolitan Area Planning Council and City of Gloucester)

The majority of Cape Ann’s
population lives in
Gloucester. In 2013,
Gloucester had a total
population of 29,043
people. Having a Gini
Index of 0.4785,
Gloucester’s neighborhoods
essentially differ in terms of
income and employment
characteristics. According
to the 2009-2013 American
Community Survey 5-year
estimates, among nine
Gloucester census tracts, — N
Per Capita Personal Income Figure 4.

(P CP I) ranged from Data Sources: American Community Survey, 2009-2013, Dote March 2015
$21,606 (or 76.7% of the
federal average) to $45,596 (or 161.9% of the federal average). The lowest earning Census
Tracts are located in the center of the City extending from its fishing port towards Blackburn IP.
At the same time, along with a Peabody census tract, the two Gloucester census tracts have the
lowest PCPI in MAPC’s North Shore Task Force subregion which is inhabited by over 280,000

people.

Table 2. Regional employment profile,

Population | Labor | Employed | Unemployed | Unemployed,

Force percent
Cape Ann 44814 24117 21990 2127 8.82%
Gloucester 29043 15770 14221 1549 9.82%
6 Distressed Census
Tracts within Gloucester 17835 9717 8677 1040 10.70%
13 Distressed Peabody
NECTA Census Tracts 55356 31215 27309 3906 12.51%

Note: Based on 2009-2013 American Community Survey 5-Year Estimates. Cape Ann numbers include Gloucester, Rockport,
Manchester-by-the-Sea, and Essex.

Based on EDA distress criteria (an unemployment rate of at least one percentage point higher
than the federal average for the same period of time), a pocket of six distressed census tracts was

1 The Gini coefficient measures the inequallty of income. it takes values between 0 and 1, where 0 corresponds with perfect equality (where
everyone has the same income) and 1 corresponds with perfect inequality.




selected for this analysis. As Table 2 shows, this distress area represents 61% of Gloucester’s
population. 62% of city’s labor force is also concentrated in the area. According to 2009-2013
American Community Survey 5-year estimates, the unemployment level for these six Distressed
Census Tracts was 1.0 % higher than the US unemployment rate for the same period. For the
region, the 13 Distressed Peabody NECTA Census Tracts have an unemployment rate of
12.51%, 2.81% above the national average.

Important to note, and as shown Figure 4, the new seafood processing facility is located less than
one mile from the distressed census tracts. Also, as shown in Figure 2, Blackburn IP sits along
Route 128 and the MBTA commuter line which connect to several areas of high unemployment
in Danvers and Peabody. As a result, the creation of 125 permanent and 100 seasonal jobs
adjacent to or accessible to residents of the distressed subregion will increase employment
opportunities for unemployed and low income residents in those areas. With an average Seafood
Processing salary of $44,000 per year in Gloucester?, the new seafood processing facility will
benefit the region by adding at least $ 7.5 million in salaries and benefits.

2. Special Need — Extraordinary Resource Depletion

Gloucester’s fishing economy has been devasted over the past few decades due to the
extraordinary depletion of natural resources represented by the decline of fishing stocks and the
imposition of Federal regulations and policies seeking to reverse that decline.

From 1996 to 2014, the number of ground fishing boats in Gloucester declined from 734 to 210°.
Federal fishing regulations in 2014 reduced allowable cod fish catches by 77%, and has certainly
declined even further. In November 2014, the Boston Globe reported that just a few boats were
still ground fishing out of Gloucester.

As a result, the number of full-time fishermen in Gloucester has dwindled from 200 in 2003 to
about 100 today. Fishing regulations have also resulted in regional decline in seafood processing
jobs; in Essex County, seafood processing employment declined 22% between 2003 to 2013,
from 764 to 599 employees (BLS).

2 http://www.indeed.com/salary?q1=Seafood+Processing&I1=Gloucester%2C+MA
: February 2014 Gloucester Dockage Report



¢. Project Description

The project involves updating and expanding sewer collection facilities that serve Blackburn
Industrial Park (“Blackburn IP”). Two, 40-year old pumping stations will be upgraded and a 6-
inch “force main” pipe will be extended 2700 feet to prevent sewer overflows.

1. Project Purpose

The project will overcome existing sewer capacity constraints and replace old pumping
equipment. A 1996 expansion of Blackburn IP pushed its sewer collection system towards its
design capacity. The Massachusetts Environmental Protection Act (MEPA) review for the 1996
expansion project found “the existing municipal sewer system [has] sufficient capacity to handle
the increased flow.” The City has not taken action to expand the Blackburn IP sewer capacity
since the 1996 expansion was completed. Initially installed in 1970’s, the Blackburn IP pumping
stations (Heritage Way PS and Blackburn PS) are at or near the end of their useful life

2. Anticipated Construction - Sewer System Upgrade and Renovation

Construction includes rehabilitating 2 pump “lift” stations and extending an existing 6-inch force
main by approximately 2700-feet.

Construction of the sewer line replacement/renovation and force main extension will employ
standard construction techniques for trenchless technologies and/or trenching, pipe installation
and backfilling. Streets will be repaved upon completion of installation, as necessary.
Construction of pumping facility improvements will occur within the footprint of the existing
pump stations.

From the time of commitment of funds, the project would take approximately 18 months to
complete, including six months to complete detailed engineering plans and to publicly bid the
work with construction occurring from April to October in 2016.

The construction staging area will be located entirely within the existing ROW or on public
property. The project construction will be performed pursuant to a Stormwater Pollution
Prevention Plan. Best Management Practices (BMPs) will be used including the installation of
straw bales and silt fences to minimize impacts to storm water, Construction will occur from 7
am-4 pm to minimize noise impacts in the project areas. Construction dust will be mitigated
through ground wetting and/or chemical addition techniques (i.e. calcium chloride).

3. Project Benefit — Fish and Lobster Processing Facility

Once completed the project will accommodate flows from the new seafood processing facilities
installed by Mazzetta and provide additional capacity for further development and expansions
within Blackburn IP. The new fish and lobster processing facility will be housed in an existing
building whose modifications are the responsibility of Mazzetta.

Internal construction of new facilities will occur to provide for lobster processing, packaging,
and waste handling. These internal modifications will be the responsibility of Mazzetta Company
LLC, the owner and operator of the lobster processing facility. All modifications will be subject



to permitting, approval and inspection by the City of Gloucester under its existing building
codes.

d. Meeting Regional Economic Development Needs

The project will meet multiple regional and local economic development needs in the Regional
CEDS and Gloucester specific maritime economy development plans. The project is consistent with
the objectives of Gloucester’s Maritime Strategy that call for actions to support existing fishing and
shore-side businesses while building up a maritime research and development cluster.

1. Regional Economic Needs — Metropolitan Area Planning Council CEDS

The project will further several key goals of the Metropolitan Area Planning Council’s
Comprehensive Economic Development Strategy (2013-2014) submitted to EDA in June 2014
including Goal 1 — Smart Growth Principles and Goal 4 — Develop the Regional Innovation

Economy.

Goal One:
Promote economic development policies and practices driven by Smart Growth Principles:

This project and the new seafood processing facilities that it supports will be completed in an
existing industrial park. This location serves “Smart Growth” principles by being sited in a
developed area that has existing infrastructure and will modernize a former seafood processing
building. The sewer infrastructure upgrades not only accommodate the Mazzetta project, they
will also allow expansion of existing businesses in Blackburn IP and the potential development
of two more properties at a location with existing sewer and transportation infrastructure.
Blackburn IP is located near the most densely populated section of Cape Ann and has regular bus
service provided by Cape Ann Transit Agency.

All pumping equipment and sewer lines are located on City property or beneath City streets. The
permitting and environmental review of Blackburn IP was completed previously and is
documented below. Key documents are included in Appendix (permits). The proposed lobster
packaging facility will occupy an existing building within the Blackburn IP. The new lobster
processing facility would take over a former fish processing facility. Operation of the new
lobster processing facility is within the scope of activities previously permitted. Traffic levels
will be similar to those previously experienced at the site.

Goal Four:
Develop the regional innovation economy in a manner that emphasizes reduced-carbon energy

systems, green infrastructure, and green building technologies while supporting and developing
the innovation start-up ecosystem.

dedded

Promote economic development in established and emerging industry clusters. Expand access to
education, training, and entrepreneurial opportunities.



Bringing Mazzetta Company LLC to the Boston metropolitan area will add to the existing cluster
of seafood processing companies located in and around Cape Ann. Mazzetta offers 306 varieties
of seafood in 33 countries. Since 1987 Mazzetta has taken pride in providing its customers with
premium quality frozen seafood. Mazzetta understands that takes more than good facilities and
operations, as Tom Mazzetta states at the company web-site that:

“Whether it is our involvement in international fisheries policy, marine
conservation and ecosystem management, industry standards and certifications,
or greater efficiency and mitigating impact throughout the distribution chain,
You can be sure that Mazzetta Company is committed to being a global leader on
sustainability.”

The City of Gloucester has introduced Mazzetta to the UMASS — Amherst’s Food Sciences
Department in order to start the development of a collaboration that could lead to new products
and markets for less popular seafood.

Allowing expansion and further development of seafood processing in Blackburn IP takes
advantage of the regional competitive strength Cape Ann has in cold food warehousing. Cape
Ann’s cooler, coastal environment provides lowers cooling cost while providing excellent
highway access to the domestic market and to Logan Airport for the intemational market. Other
potential industrial cluster synergies include identifying markets for processing by-products (e.g.
marketing lobster claws left from processing for lobster tails) and waste (e.g. creation of fish /
seafood based fertilizers) .

This project is consistent with the Gloucester specific priorities of MAPC’s CEDS including the
efforts to develop a “New Maritime Port Economy”. Maintaining a viable seafood processing
industry cluster will help be a bridge to the future technologically driven port economy
Gloucester plans to develop. Gloucester’s 2013 “Multi-species Business Development Report”
makes sustaining Cape Ann’s seafood processing cluster a priority in order to maintain the
synergies of having both fresh and frozen seafood processed in Gloucester and to ensure the
capacity exists to process either new types of seafood products or fish from stocks that rebound.
As former Gloucester Mayor Carolyn Kirk noted, “There is a sense that while our fishing
industry will always define Gloucester, a changing economy requires diversification and
evolution of economic activity in the port.” Maritime research from Cape Ann may very well
focus on ways to improve and support the productivity of local waters, whether through
aquaculture or sustainable wild harvesting. When those efforts bear results, Gloucester will be
posed to both harvest and process the bounty.



¢. Advancing EDA Investment Priorities
1. Collaborative Regional Innovation

The project furthers EDA investment priorities by expanding Cape Ann’s existing seafood
processing cluster which will serve as a foundation for longer-term collaboration on regional
innovation working to create a maritime technology cluster in Cape Ann.

The existing seafood processing cluster remains resilient due to Gloucester’s fishing heritage,
access to fresh seafood, a trained seafood processing work force and the competitive advantage
of cold storage warehousing along Cape Ann’s cooler shores. Innovation clusters thrive in
communities where multiple parties share a common cultural and interest in the field.
Gloucester’s heritage as a place that produces quality seafood pervades business, family and
government organizations all that work to preserve and promote that heritage. The continued
access in Gloucester to fresh caught seafood provides synergies for seafood companies that work
with both fresh and frozen products. Those businesses can draw on a pool of trained employees
from families who for generations dedicated themselves to producing high-quality seafood.
Gloucester has several large, food-quality cold storage warehouse that remain cost-competitive
due to Gloucester’s cooler climate that reduces year-round cooling costs. Gloucester’s proximity
to Route 128 and Logan Airport provides ready access to domestic and global markets.

Maintaining the seafood processing cluster in Gloucester has been recognized as critical part of
the vision to the future of Gloucester’s economy in Gloucester’s “Groundfish Port Recovery and
Revitalization Plan: A Response to the New England Groundfisheries Crisis™ prepared in April
2014 by the Urban Harbors Institute, University of Massachusetts Boston in collaboration with
the City of Gloucester.

The historic Port of Gloucester will continue to be a steward of sustainable fishing
practices while promoting global innovation and sound management of the ecosystem
1o ensure a strong, vibrant diversified fishing industry for the next 400 years and
beyond. The Port of Gloucester aims to stabilize and rebuild the harvesting,
processing, and marketing sectors of the fishing industry and shoreside services, to
achieve the goals of: a diversified, high value-added, and equitable economy;
ecologically sustainable harvesting and an environmentally clean port and ocean;
and provision of healthy local fish to the region.

The Port Recovery plan recognizes that the cost of wastewater handling from seafood
processing creates a barrier to expanding and attracting new seafood processing
businesses in Gloucester. An EDA grant will help pay for sewer handling costs that
would otherwise be added to commercial sewer rates in Gloucester.

2. Advancing Global Competitiveness via Public / Private Partnership
The project also advances the competitiveness of Cape Ann’s seafood processing cluster

by bringing another international company into the area. The seafood industry has
become increasingly international with local companies being integrated into bigger



international seafood conglomerates. Gorton’s of Gloucester is owned by Nippon Suisan
Kaisha, Ltd of Japan, National Fish and Seafood’s parent company is Pacific Andes
headquartered in Hong Kong and Mazzetta based out of Chicago has reach into 33
countries. Given different international tastes for seafood, international companies can
maximize use of catches and also find markets for products in less demand domestically.

The public / private partnership created by the City’s memorandum of understanding with
Mazzetta calls will advance this global competitiveness. The City will provide key public
infrastructure that will allow Mazzetta and others to locate and expand in the Blackburn
IP. The City will also be advancing this sector for all Cape Ann seafood companies at
such events as the National Seafood show that takes place in Boston each March.

f. Strategic Partners:

The City of Gloucester is actively working with partners in the public and private sectors to
promote economic development of our port city. On March 15-17% we are having our first booth
at the Northeast Seafood Expo in the Boston Convention Center. A huge effort was undertaken
to partner with organizations like the Gloucester Fishermen’s Wives Association, The Gloucester
Fisheries Commission, Gloucester Harbor CDC, Gloucester’s EDIC, UMass Boston, Mass
Department of Agriculture, and other organizations to make this happen. Along with having a
booth we are doing a Red Fish soup demonstration to promote under-utilized species which will
help our Seafood companies sell fish that is caught close to our shore. At the booth and in our
one on one meetings with representatives from companies from around the world, we will bring
real estate site information which includes the Blackburn Industrial Park. It is essential that we
upgrade our sewer pump station to handle any additional waste from a future seafood processing

company that may locate in the park.

On Monday the 16" of March we have organized a tour of interested companies to visit our city.
We are hosting several tours with companies and economic development officials from as far
away as Indonesia, Malaysia and China. Guests on our tour will visit available sites and meet
with owners of several Gloucester Seafood companies. This is an incredible opportunity, but we
will need to address our capacity if we are to accommodate any additional processing use at the
Blackburn Industrial Park.

g. Project Budget — From Weston & Sampson Engineers Preliminary Engineering Report

Description Estimated Cost
Section 1 Flows and Loads Evaluation -
Section 2 Industrial Pretreatment and Local Limits $0.00*
Section 3 Downstream Surcharging $456,000
Section 4 Pump Station Improvements $655,000
Section 5 Odor Control $0.00*
ESTIMATED TOTAL COSTS $1,111,000

*Industrial Pretrestment/Local Limits and Odor Control provisions will be budgeted for separately by the Cily.



h. Project Impacts —
Economic Impact Analysis of the Sewer Collection and Transmission System
Upgrades and Renovation in Gloucester (MAPC)

a. Direct Impact

The Sewer Collection and Transmission System Upgrades project will generate six construction
jobs in the 6-month window. All these workers are expected to be from the MAPC Economic
Development District. At an estimated wage and benefit rate of $52/hr the estimated impact on
local economy will reach $325,000 in salaries and benefits.

The project will directly lead to the creation of 125 permanent and 100 seasonal seafood
processing jobs by providing key infrastructure improvements necessary to accommodate
Mazzetta Company, LLC retrofit of an existing building in the Blackburn Industrial Park. It is
important to note that future jobs at the seafood production facility require a set of skills that
could accommodate the available labor force in Gloucester. Mazzetta is a fully integrated
producer & importer of shrimp, mussels, lobster and finfish.* As a result of cod quotas,
employees specialized in cod processing could transfer to processing other species at the
Mazzetta facility. As a result, this project supports the development of an ecologically
sustainable marine aquaculture industry and will optimize production of living marine resources.

b. Indirect impact

This project is crucial for Gloucester’s sustainable economic development, Through this Public
Private Partnership, Gloucester is supporting the local business community. To improve
employment opportunities of its inhabitants, the City of Gloucester has committed to a tax
increment financing exemption of 10% of the increase in valuation from 2016 to 2020 (see
attached TIF agreement). As part of the contract, the future tenant has committed to create of a
minimum of 125 full-time and over 100 seasonal jobs, at the facility by June 2020. In addition,
the cumulative capital investment will be $7.5 million in the first two years of operations. Based
on taxes generated by the same building in 2010 ($0.79 PSF), the new tenant will add at least

$53,000° to local tax receipts per year.

Commercial fishing is an important part of Gloucester’s and the regional economy. As a
peninsula, Cape Ann’s reach into the Atlantic Ocean provides Gloucester with a locational
advantage in accessing George’s Bank and the Gulf of Maine for commercial fishing. However,
as a result of past and recent cod regulations, a drop in fishing-related services has been
observed. According to the NOAA Fisheries Annual Report, Gloucester seafood landings in 2013
decreased more than 25 percent both in volume and value as compared to 2012. For the US, the
volume of the Atlantic cod catch, Gloucester’s former top catch, fell 52.5 percent in 2013 to just
under 5 million pounds from 10.5 million pounds in 2012. The value of the 2012 catch dropped
52.8 percent, compared to $22.2 million in the previous year. There were also declines in the
volume and value of other groundfish species, most notably summer flounder, winter flounder,
witch flounder, haddock, and yellowtail flounder. The report showed US lobster landings slightly

* http://www.mazzetta.com/products/
s http://www.transwestern.net/flyers/Boston/21%20Great%20Republic%20Brochure.pdf



decreased in volume to 149.3 million pounds, but a seven percent increase in value to $460.1
million.

This project will significantly increase the capacity of City’s sewerage and water collection
systems. In addition to benefits to the new and existing residents of the Blackburn Industrial
Park, this project will increase the development capacity of two other undeveloped parcels.
Based on their cumulative area of 13.29 acres, the estimated investment for their future
development could generate up to 170 jobs®.

¢ Based on an average estimate of 13 jobs per developed acre.
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Application Filing Namae: !city of Gloucester, MA

Optional
Attachments

ow Instructions >>




OMB Number: 4040-0004
Expiration Date: 8/31/2016

Appiication for Federal Assistance SF-424

* 1. Type of Submission: * 2. Type of Application: * If Revision, select appropriate ietier(s):
[] Preapplication (] New | |
[ Application [ continuation * Other (Spacify):
Changed/Corrected Application | [] Revision L ]
* 3. Date Received: 4. Applicant identifier:
[pararz0ts | | |
5a. Federal Entity Identifier: 5b. Federal Award identifier:
l |t |
State Use Only:

6. DateRecelved by State: [ | | 7. State Application identfer: | |

8. APPLICANT INFORMATION:

* a. Legal Name; Icity of Gloucester, Massachusetts I

* b. Employer/Taxpayer Identification Number (EIN/TIN): * ¢. Organizational DUNS:

[04-60012350 | 1{o738272140000 |
d. Address:
* Streett: 28 Poplar Street
Street2:
* City: [s1oucester |
County/Parish: IEssex ’
* State: l MA: Massachusetts l
Province: I l
* Country: [ USA: UNITED STATES 1
* Zip/ Postal Code: 019304928 |
¢. Organizational Unit:
Department Name: Division Name:

[pepartment of Public Works Il |

f. Name and contact information of person to be contacted on matters involving this application:

Prefix: er . ] * First Name: IStephen ]

Middle Name: |p l

— . l

*LastName: |wingiow

Suffix: l I

Title: [Senior Project Manager I

COrganizational Affiliation:
lcity of Gloucester, Community Development Department I

* Telephone Number: I973-232-aoo7 ] Fax Number; |978—281-—9779 l
* Email: Iswinslow@gloucester-ma .gov
e




Application for Federal Assistance SF-424

* . Type of Appiicant 1: Select Applicant Type:

!c: City or Township Government

Type of Applicant 2: Select Applicant Type:

L

Type of Applicant 3: Select Applicant Type:

L

* Other (specify):

[ ]

* 10. Name of Federal Agency:
IEconomic Development Administration j

11. Catalog of Federal Domestic Assistance Number:

[11.300 |
CFDA Title:
Investments for Public Works and Economic Development Facilities

* 12. Funding Opportunity Number:
EDAP2015 ]

* Title:
FY 2015 Economic Development Assistance Programs e Application submission and program requirements
for EDA:;s Public Works and Economic Adjustment Assistance programs

13. Competition identification Number:

= m

Title:

14. Areas Affected by Project (Cities, Counties, States, etc.):

l

* 15. Descriptive Title of Applicant's Project:
Cape Ann Seafood Processing Innovation District Project

Attach supporting documents as specified in agency instructions.




Application for Federal Assistance SF-424

16. Congressional Districts Of:

el —

Attach an additional list of Program/Project Congressional Districts if needed.

L

17. Proposed Project:

*a, Start Date: *b. End Date:
18. Estimated Funding ($):

* a. Federal | 555,500.00

* . Other ‘m—j’

*f. Program income i T 0. OOI

*g. TOTAL B 1,111,000.00]

* 19. Is Application Subject to Review By State Under Executive Order 12372 Process ?

[[] a. This application was made svailable to the State under the Executive Order 12372 Process for review on [:]
D b. Program is subject to E.O. 12372 but has not been selected by the State for review.

¢. Program is not covered by E.O. 12372.

* 20. Is the Applicant Delinquent On Any Federal Debt? (If "Yes," provide explanation in attachment.)

[JYes No

If "Yes", provide explanation and attach

[ |

1 certify (1) to the statements contained in the list of certifications** and (2) that the statements

21. *By signing this application,
I also provide the required assurances** and agree to

herein are true, complete and accurate to the best of my knowledge.

comply with any resuiting terms if | accept an award. | am aware that any

faise, fictitious, or fraudulent statements or claims may

subject me to criminal, civil, or administrative penalties. {U.S. Code,

Title 218, Section 1001)

* | AGREE
** The list of certifications and assurances, or an infernet site where you may obtain this list, is contained in the announcement or agency
spegcific instructions.
Authorlzed Representative:

e ————————— e —————————————
Prefix: MY . * First Name: lsa:ephen ]
Middie Name: e ]
*LastName: [wingslow -]
Suffix; | |

* Titie:

ISenior Project Manager l
RS S —— R |

* Telephone Number: I978'232'8007 ’ Fax Number: [978-281-9779

* Signature of Authorized Representative: Isuphen Winslow

* Email; lswinslowgloucester-ma .gov
| * Dele Signed: ~ rsmamors




Form ED-800 (Rev. 12/07),
OMB Control No. 0610-0094,
Expires 6/30/2016

EcONOMIC DEVELOPMENT ADMINISTRATION

APPLICATION FOR
INVESTMENT ASSISTANCE

The Economic Development Administration (EDA) uses the Application for Investment Assistance

to evaluate applications under EDA's economic development assistance programs. EDA may ask
applicants to provide supplemental information as needed during the evaluation and selection process.
Please visit our Internet website at www.eda.gov for more information on EDA's programs,
selection and evaluation criteria, and application procedures, as set forth in applicable Federal
Funding Opportunity (FFO) announcements. These FFO announcements are also published
annually in the Federal Register.

Section A - To Be Completed by All Applicants

Section B - Regional Eligibility (Public Works and Economic
Adjustment Assistance)

Section C - Technical Assistance & Research/Evaluation
Assistance

Section D - To Be Completed by All Non-Governmental
Applicants (excluding Public Universities)

Section E - Budgeting and Staffing/Non-Construction
Assistance

Section F - Partnership Planning Assistance
Section G - Short-Term Planning Assistance
Section H - State Planning Assistance

Section |- Local or National Technical Assistance

Section J - University Center Program Assistance
Section K - Economic Adjustment Assistance
Section L - Revolving Loan Fund (RLF) Assistance
Section M - Construction Assistance

Section N - Design and Engineering Assistance







INSTRUC FOR ELECTRONIC AND HARDCOPY MA
Electronic Submissions: Please visit http://www.grants.gov/documents/19/18243/

i f for detailed instructions on electronic submissions. This form is
designed to be completed in Adobe Acrobat Reader, versions 8.1.3 and above. If using Adobe
Acrobat Reader version 8.1.3 or above, all interactive features will work. Responses may be composed
in a separate word processing program and then copied and pasted into the appropriate response field.
NOTE: Applicants who would like to save a copy for their records must save a copy to their local hard
drive under a unique name. Additional documentation or information applicants must provide may be
submitted as electronic attachments using the ‘Attachments' form that is part of the application package

downloaded from www.Grants.gov.

Hardcopy Submissions: EDA encourages applicants to submit applications in electronic format via
www.Grants.gov. However, if the applicant is unable to complete this application using the latest
compatible Adobe Reader version, the applicant may send in a hardcopy appilication. If submitting a
hardcopy application, the applicant should print this applicati on (ED-900), the SF-424, and either the
SF-424A (Non-construction Investments) or the SF-424C (Construction Investments), and either the
SF-424B (Non-Construction Investments) or the SF-424D (Construction Investments), and the CD-511,
and type or print the responses. Applicants should mail the completed application along with any
required documentation (see "Additional Documentation Requirements" below) to the appropriate
Regional Office. See EDA's internet website (www.eda.gov) for a listing of Regional Offices.

Important: Additional Documentation Requirements

In addition to the required application forms, applicants must also submit certain supporting documents
at the time of application. Please note that all required documentation submitted for a complete
application, including any required engineering reports and environmental narratives, must be current.
The following must be submitted at the time of application:

-A copy of the region's 'Comprehensive Economic Development Strategy (CEDS) or alternate EDA-

approved planning document
—Letters of commitment to document non-EDA funding

. . -
-USGS and FEMA ?i'oodplain maps of the project site

--Letters of commitment and assurances of compliance (see Exhibit A of the ED-900) from private
beneficiaries of the proposed project

—Comments from the metropolitan area review/clearinghouse agency

--A preliminary engineering report

-An environmental narrative, including an Applicant's Certification Clause signed by each co-applicant
—Copies of any other environmental studies of the site, if applicable

--Comments from the State Single Point of Contact, or a copy of the request for comments, if applicable
—Copies of correspondence with other federal agencies regarding the project, if applicable

R .
-—-Revolving Loan Fund Plan

For non-profit applicants only:

~Certificate of good standing from the state

—A copy of the organization’s Articles of Incorporation or other formation documents, as applicable, and
By-Laws

—Resolution or letter from a general purpose subdivision of government of a state acknowledging that
the organization is acting in cooperation with officials of that subdivision

If, after reviewing the application, EDA decides to issue the applicant a Non-Binding Commitment letter,
EDA will require applicants for construction assistance to submit the following additional documents:
~A legal opinion and other documentation, as necessary, verifying the applicant's answers to questions
regarding project ownership, operation, maintenance, and management

--Documented approval from the State Historic Preservation Officer

—Documented approval from other federal agencies (e.g. U.S. Fish and Wildiife Service), if applicable
—-Comments from a general purpose government entity (non-profit applicants only)




Please answer all questions completely and accurately; most narratives need not exceed one paragraph.

Whenever possible, please justify any claims with third-party, independent data, and cite the source and

date. EDA strongly encourages applicants to review the helpful hints listed at
p:/lwww.eda.gov/PDF/Helnful%20 LY, %20EDA%20Applica g

yww.ed nts%20for%2 0

Required documentation may be attached to an application package submitted via Grants.gov, or
submitted hardcopy to the Regional Office that processes applications for your state

; . Applicants should consult EDA's regulations

M/ v /l.awsreg. and the applicable Federal Funding
Opportunity announcement for further information about EDA’s program requirements and evaluation
criteria. Applicants are encouraged to contact an EDA representative for assistance in completing this
application. Preparation of an application may involve coordination with other local, state, and federal
agencies. Public Works and Economic Adjustment Assistance projects must satisfy regional eligibility
requirements (see 13 C.F.R. section 304.1). Legal citations referencing EDA's regulations are included
for the applicant’s information; however, all of the information needed to complete this application is
contained within the form itself or within web links included in this form. Legal assistance is not generally
required to complete this form, aithough applicants may need to consult with an attorney concerning any
legal issues implicated by receipt of federal assistance.

Please indicate the type of EDA investment assistance for which you are applying. If you change the
type of EDA Investment Asistance for which you are applying, make sure you save the application under
a different file name.

Public Works (Complete Sections A, B, and M and Exhibits A, D and E. )

[ Economic Adjustment or Global (Complete Sections A, B, and K and Exhibit C. Also
Climate Change Mitigation Incentive Complete Sections M and Exhibits A, D, and E if request has
Fund construction components, and Section N if request has only
design/engineering requirements. Complete Section E if
request has no construction components.)

[] Partnership Planning (Complete Sections A, C, E, and F and Exhibit C.)

[] Short-term Planning (Complete Sections A, C, E, and G and Exhibit C.)
[] State Planning (Complete Sections A, C, E, G, and H and Exhibit C.)
[ University Center (Complete Sections A, C, E, and J and Exhibit C.)

[ Local Technical Assistance (Complete Sections A, C, E, and | and Exhibit C.)

[[] National Technical Assistance (Complete Sections A, C, E, and | and Exhibit B.)

[J Research and Evaluation Assistance (Complete Sections A, C, E and Exhibit B.)

[] Revolving Loan Fund (Complete Sections A, B, E, K, and L and Exhibit C.)
[[] Design and Engineering (Complete Sections A, B, and N and Exhibit C.)

Please indicate which type of applicant you are:

X] Governmental (or quasi-governmental, to include District Organizations, universities, or public
institutions of higher learning)
O Non-governmental (e.g. private or public non-profit organizations, for-profit organizations)

In addition to the sections specific to the program for which you are applying (see above), non-
govemmental applicants also must complete Section D.




Identify and describe the region where the project will be located, identify and describe the region that
will benefit from the project (if different from or in addition to the region in which the project will be
located), and discuss the project's expected economic impact.

jata : eI possit : e tne source and date. For purposes of this application, a region
is defined as “"an economic unit of human, natural, technological, capital or other resources, defined
geographically. Geographic areas comprising a region need not be continguous or defined by
political boundaries, but should constitute a cohesive area capable of undertaking self-sustained
economic development.” (See 13 C.F.R. § 300.3 for the definition of "Region.")

The project region includes economically distressed part of Peabody MA
NECTA area that includes portions of Gloucester, Danvers, Beverly and
Peabody. This region sits within the Metropolitan Area Planning Council’s
North Shore Task Force region.

Route 128 runs through this area from Danvers to Gloucester, ending near
the Blackburn Industrial park where the project will be located. Route 128
provides direct access from this area to Interstate 95, Interstate 93 and
the Massachusetts Turnpike (Interstate $0). MBTA commuter rail service also
links up the area from Beverly to Gloucester.

See Attachment: Narrative for complete response

Provide a detailed description of the complete scope of work for the proposed EDA investment. If you
are proposing a construction project, please include specific construction components. Also, for
National Technical Assistance, Training and Research and Evaluation Projects, provide a description
of the methodology to be used to complete the project.

The project involves updating and expanding sewer collection facilities
that serve Blackburn Industrial Park (“Blackburn IP”). Two, 40-year old
pumping stations will be replaced and a 6-inch “force main” pipe will be
extended to 2700 feet to prevent sewer overflows and control odor issues.

See Attachment: Narrative for complete response

Note: If applying for EDA construction assistance, you must attach a U.S. Geological Survey (USGS)
map, as well as a FEMA floodplain map.

oes the region in which the project will be located have a Comprehensive Economic

Development Strategy (CEDS)? (See www.eda.gov/iImageCache/EDAPublic/idocuments

/ 006/ce 81706_2epdfivi/cedsfl 1706.pdf.) (Note: Except for strategy
grants as described in 13 C.F.R. § 303.7, the region in which Public Works or Economic
Adjustment projects will be located must have a CEDS with which the project is consistent.)

Yes [0 No



If Yes, what is the source? Nofe: if EDA does not have a copy of this CEDS on file, you must aftach
the CEDS. If you are unsure if your region has a CEDS, please contact your local District
Organization.

Metropolitan Area Planning Council

If No, what alternate strategic planning document do you wish to govern this investment? Nofe: If you
are using an altemate strategic planning document, you must attach a copy of this document.

b.  Briefly describe the economic development needs of the region and how the proposed
investment addresses the goals and objectives of the CEDS for the region or the alternate
strategic planning document as noted above. (See 13 C.F.R. part 303.)

The project furthers several goals of MAPC’s 2013-2014 CEDS including Goal
1 - Smart Growth Principles and Goal 4 - Develop the Regional Innovation
Economy .

The new seafood processing facilities this project supports will be
completed in an existing industrial park, serving CEDS “Smart Growth” goals
for growth in developed areas and will modernize a former seafood
processing building.

Bringing Mazzetta Company LLC to the Boston metropolitan area adds to Cape
Ann's existing cluster of seafood processing companies.

This project is consistent with the Gloucester specific priorities of
MAPC’s CEDS including the efforts to develop a “New Maritime Port Economy” .
Maintaining a viable seafood processing industry cluster will help be a
bridge to the future technologically driven port economy.

c. Briefly describe the economic conditions of the region described in A.1, as well as the
economic adjustment problems or economic dislocations the region has experienced (or is
about to experience) and the regional impact of these conditions.

Based on EDA distress criteria (an unemployment rate of at least one
percentage point higher than the federal average for the same period of
time), a pocket of five distressed census tracts was selected for this
analysis. As Table 2 shows, this distress area represents 51% of
Gloucester’s population. 65% of city’s labor force is also concentrated in
the area. According to 2009-2013 American Community Survey 5-year
estimates, the unemployment level for these five Distressed Census Tracts
was XX % higher than the US unemployment rate for the same period.

Gloucester’s fishing economy has been devasted over the past few decades
due to the extraordinary depletion of natural resources represented by the
decline of fishing stocks and the imposition of Federal regulations and
policies seeking to reverse that decline.




From 1996 to 2014, the number of ground fishing boats in Gloucester
declined from 734 to 210 . Federal fishing regulations in 2014 reduced
allowable cod fish catches by 77%, and has certainly declined even further.
In November 2014, the Boston Globe reported that just a few boats were
still ground fishing out of Gloucester.

As a result, the number of full-time fishermen in Gloucester has dwindled
from 200 in 2003 to about 100 today. Fishing regulations have also resulted
in regional decline in seafood processing jobs; in Essex County, seafood
processing employment declined 22% between 2003 to 2013, from 764 to 599
timployees(MA Bureau of Labor Statistics).

Discuss how the proposed investment satisfies EDA's Investment Policy Guidelines as set forth in 13
C.F.R. § 301.8, as well as the EDA funding priorities set forth in the applicable Federal Funding

Opportunity (FFO) announcement on www.Grants.gov.

1. Collaborative Regional Innovation

The project furthers EDA investment priorities by expanding Cape Ann’'s
existing seafood processing cluster which will serve as a foundation for
longer-term collaboration regional innovation working to create a maritime

technology cluster in Cape Ann.
2. Advancing Global Competitiveness via Public / Private Partnership

The project also advances the competitiveness of Cape Ann’s seafood
processing cluster by bringing another international company into the area.
The seafood industry has become increasingly international with local
companies being integrated into bigger international seafood conglomerates.
Gorton’'s of Gloucester is owned by Nippon Suisan Kaisha, Ltd of Japan,
National Fish and Seafood’s parent company is Pacific Andes headquartered
in Hong Kong and Mazzetta based out of Chicago has reach into 33 countries.
Given different international tastes for seafood, international companies
can maximize use of catches and also find markets for products in less

demand domestically.

6. Economically Distressed Communities

The new seafood processing facility is located less than one mile from the
distressed census tracts. As a result, the creation of 125 permanent and
100 seasonal jobs adjacent to the distressed area will increase economic
opportunity for the low income residents in Gloucester. With an average
Seafood Processing salary of $44,000 per year in Gloucester , the new
lf?afood processing facility will benefit the community by adding at least $

7.5 million in salaries and benefits.




Briefly describe the applicant's capability to administer, implement, and attract private sector
investments to the project.

The City of Gloucester was successfully implemented over $20 million of
sewer and water improvements over the last five years. Gloucester's
Environmental Engineer, Larry Durkin will oversee implementation of the
project. The City's Community Development Department has experience
administering Federal HUD and EPA grants and will assist with grant
administration and compliance. The City has already attracted Mazzetta to
locate a new facility to take advantage of the improved infrastructure.

Provide a proposed time schedule for completion of the project, including when (month/year)
the project will begin and end. Explain any potential issues that could affect project implementation.

From the time of commitment of funds, the project would take approximately
18 months to complete, including six months to complete detailed
engineering plans and to publicly bid the work with construction occurring
from April to October in 2016. The City currently owns the pumping station
locations and public rights of way where the project will take place.
Blackburn Industrial Park has previous environmental permits in place and
gits well above any coastal flood plains.

a. Does the applicant understand and agree to comply with all applicable civil rights
requirements (see 13 C.F.R. § 302.20), including the requirement to provide signed
assurances of compliance? Yes [7] No (explain below)

b. Do identified "Other Parties” as defined in 13 C.F.R. § 302.20(b) understand and agree to
comply with all applicable civil rights requirements, and have each of these signed and
submitted the Assurances of Compliance? Note: You must attach signed Assurances of
Compliance (see Exhibit A of this form) from each “Other Party.” The applicant must send an
electronic or hard copy of Exhibit A to each beneficiary. Each beneficiary should then
complete Exhibit A and retum to the applicant. Once received, the applicant can attach Exhibit
A (all copies) electronically using the ‘Attachments’ form that is part of the application package
downloaded from Grants.gov or the applicant can submit Exhibit A (all copies) as part of a
hardcopy application.

[] Yes ] No (explain below) [X] Not Applicable (No Other Parties Identified)

For Construction investments, complete Form SF-424C.

[0 For Non-Construction investments, complete Form SF-424A.
Note: If you are applying in hardcopy,you may download these forms from

http://apply07.gran v/ s/sample/SF424A-V1.0.pdf and http./apply07.grants.gov/
apply/forms/sample/SF424C_2_0-V2.0.pdf, or go to EDA's website at www.eda.gov.



Identify the source, nature and amount of all non-EDA funds, including in-kind contributions
(non-cash contributions of space, equipment, services, or assumptions of debt; see

definition of "In-Kind Contribution(s)" in 13 C.F.R. § 300.3). Explain the status of all funding
commitments, including the date the funds will be available from each source, and describe

any conditions or restrictions on the use of such funds. If in-kind contributions are included,
explain the basis on which they are valued.

S

555,500.00 07/01/2015 Water & Sewer
Gloucester Fund

b.  Are all non-EDA funds committed to the project, available as needed, and not conditioned
or encumbered in any way that would preclude their use consistent with the purpose of the

project? (See 13 C.F.R. § 301.5.) X Yes [J No (explain below)

Note:You must altach a letter of commitment from each organization providing non-EDA funds or
in-kind contributions for the project.

c.  Discuss the actions that need to be taken and the timing required to secure the non-EDA
funds.
City Council vote at the time the City accepts the grant application

d.  Does the applicant plan to seek other federal financial assistance as part of or in connection
with this project? If so, please describe the source, amount and any terms and conditions
of the funding, and when the funding will be available for use by the applicant.

[] Yes (explain below) [X] No

e. Is the requested EDA investment assistance available from any other federal economic
development program? [0 Yes (explain below) No (explain below)

If Yes, identify the source and provide an explanation of why EDA investment assistance
is required.

If No, explain your efforts to identify and obtain funding from other sources.

The City has explored other Federal economic assistance opportunities and
none fit the City's needs. Other grant opportunities did not cover the

nature and scope of the project.




All applicants for federal financial assistance must certify that federal funds have not been used and
will not be used for lobbying in connection with this request for federal financial assistance (Form
CD-511). If non-federal funds have been or are planned to be used for lobbying in connection with this
request for federal financial assistance, Form SF-LLL also must be completed. Please certify to the
following:

Applicant's "Certifications Regarding Lobbying" (Form CD-511) is completed. (If applicant is
applying in hardcopy, access the form at www.Grants.gov.)

[X] Applicant's "Disclosure of Lobbying Activities" (Form SF-LLL) is attached, if required. (If not
required by law, also check the box. If applicant is applying in hardcopy, access the form at

www.whitehouse.gov/omb/grants/sfillin.pdf.)

Note: Applicants must comply with 13 C.F.R. 302.10 regarding attomeys' and consultants’ fees

and the employment of expediters. This regulation requires that applicants identify and disclose
the amount of fees paid to anyone engaged to assist the applicant in obtaining assistance under
the Public Works and Economic Development Act of 1965 (PWEDA), as amended.

a.  Does the state in which the project will be located have a project review process that requires
submission to a Single Point of Contact (SPOC)? (See 13 C.F.R. § 302.9(b).) Note: If you
are unsure if your state has a Single Point of Contact, or do not know who this individual is,

please refer to OMB's SPOC list (hitp://www. 1 /).
[] Yes [X] No(gotoA.12)

b. If Yes to A.11(a) above, does this request for EDA investment assistance meet the SPOC
process established by the state?

[] Yes [T] No (go to question A.11.d)

c. If Yes to A.11(b) above, were SPOC comments/clearance received?
[] Yes, and the comments/clearance are attached.

(] No, the review period has expired and no comments were received.

d. If No to question A.11(b) above, please explain any known reason for the lack of comments.

a, II ou subcontract work to cmplete prl or all of this project? |

Yes O No
b. If Yes, will contracts be awarded by competitive bid?
X Yes [ No

c.  If contracts will not be awarded by competitive bid, please provide a justification. A
cost analysis will be necessary when adequate price competition is lacking, and for sole
source procurements, including contract modifications or change orders.

(See 15 C.F.R. § 14.40-14.48 or § 24.36, as applicable.)




For Construction investme, complete Form F-424D.
For Non-Construction investments, complete Form SF-424B.

Note: If you are applying in hardcopy, you ma y access these forms as part of the application
package downloaded from www.Grants.gov, from : i fappl! e/
, gov/apy. s/'sample/SF424D-V1.1.pa

SF4248-V1.1.pdf and http://apy

1. Identify the region upon which the applicant is basing the eligibility calculation.

The project region includes economically distressed part of Peabody MA
NECTA area that includes portions of Gloucester, Danvers, Beverly and
Peabody. This region site within the Metropolitan Area Planning Council’s

North Shore Task Force region.
a. If this region is different from the region described in Section A of this application,
please explain.

b.  Ifthis region is not defined by political boundaries (e.g., it is a neighborhood within a
large city rather than an autonomous town), provide a description of the project region
and documentation to show that: (i) the region is of sufficient size appropriate for the
proposed project, and (ji) the area used for regional eligibility is the same as the area
that will benefit from the proposed project.

Route 128 runs through this area from Danvers to Gloucester, ending

near the Blackburn Industrial park where the project will be located.

Route 128 provides direct access from this area to Interstate 95,
Interstate 93 and the Massachusetts Turnpike. Commuter rail service

also links up the area. See Narrative




2. Source of data provided for regional eligibility determination: Check the source of data
used to determine regional eligibility, and attach an explanation and a copy of this data
(additional documentation or information applicants must provide may be submitted as
electronic attachments using the 'Attachments’ form that is part of the application package
downloaded from www.Grants.gov). The explanation must: (i) identify the data used (e.g.,
American Community Survey (ACS)); (ii) the period covered by the data; (jii) if the data used
are other than the ACS, explain why ACS data were not used; and (iv) if the data used are other
than federal data, explain why federal data were not used and identify the source of the non-
federal data. ACS data must be used, except in the rare cases in
which it is unavailable. When ACS data is unavailable the order of data preference is as listed

below.
a. The most recent ACS data published by the U.S. Census Bureau.

K

b. The most recent other federal data for the region in which the project is located (e.g., U.S.
Census Bureau or the Bureaus of Economic Analysis, Labor Statistics, Indian Affairs, etc.)

c. If no federal data are available, the most recent data available through the state
government for the region in which the project is located.

o 0

- Other data to substantiate regional eligibility based on a "Special Need" as defined in
13 C.F.R. § 300.3.

X
=%

3. Economic Distress: Check all that apply in establishing regional eligibility
(see 13 C.F.R. § 301.3 (a)(1)):

A.  Unemployment rate: The projectis located in a region that has an unemployment rate
that is, for the most recent 24-month period for which data are available, at least one

percentage point above the national unemployment rate.

[0 B. Percapitaincome: The project is located in a region that has a per capita income that
is, for the most recent period for which data are available, 80 percent or less of the
national average per capita income.

C. Special need: The project is located in a region that has experienced or is about to
experience a "Special Need" (as defined in 13 C.F.R. § 300.3) arising from actual or
threatened severe unemployment or economic adjustment problems resulting from
severe short-term or long-term changes in economic conditions, including:

Substantial out-migration or population loss;

Underemployment; that is, employment of workers at less than full-time or at less skilled
tasks than their training or abilities permit;

Military base closure or realignment, defense contractor reductions-in-force, or U.S.
Department of Energy defense-related funding reductions;

Natural or other major disasters or emergencies;

Extraordinary depletion of natural resources;

Closing or restructuring of an industrial firm or loss of other major employer;
Negative effects of changing trade patterns; or

Other circumstances set forth in the applicable FFO (please explain below).

L
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4.  Substantial Direct Benefit: A project located within an Economic Development District (EDD)
that is located in a region that does not meet the economic distress criteria set forth in section
B.3 above, is also eligible for EDA investment assistance if EDA determines that
the project will be of "substantial direct benefit" to a geographic area within the EDD that meets
the distress criteria set forth in question B.3 above by providing significant employment
opportunities for unemployed, underemployed, or low-income residents of the distressed
geographic area within the EDD. If applicable, identify the EDD in which the proposed project
will be located, as well as the geographic area within the EDD that meets the economic distress
criteria detailed in section B.3. above, and explain how the proposed project will provide a
substantial direct benefit to this geographic area within the EDD. (See 13 C.F.R. § 301.3 (a)(2).)

[J No, not applicable. The project is located in a region that meets the economic distress
criteria in section B.3.

Yes, this project will provide a "substantial direct benefit” to residents of an area meeting
the economic distress criteria. Please provide an explanation below.

Based on EDA distress criteria (unemployment rate), a pocket of
five distressed census tracts exists near Blackburn IP. This
distress area represents 51% of Gloucester’s population and 65%
of its labor force. The project area is less than 1 mile from
these distressed tracts and Rt 128 connects to others.

5. Project Beneficiaries: Identify private sector employers that will benefit from the project. In the
last column, select ‘Committed’ if the company has committed to being a partner in the project or
‘Interest Only’ if it has merely expressed interest in the project. The number of jobs saved,
number of jobs created, and amount of company investment should be long-term projections (i.e.
9 years after project award). Please do not include short-term construction jobs in these

estimates.

If Yes,
explain:

[J If none, check this box, do not complete this chart, and go to Section C.

Mazzetta LLC | ; 10,000, 000.00 Committed

Note: You must attach a letter of commitment from each of the employers identified above.

Are you applying for Construction Assistance?

X Yes [0 No



a. Projects involving the development of hospitals, airports, libraries, water supply and

distribution facilities, sewage and waste treatment works, highways, transportation facilities,
water development, or land conservation within a metropolitan statistical area (MSA), require
comments from the metropolitan area clearinghouse/agency. Does the proposed project
involve any of the above identified developments within an MSA?

] Yes [X] No
b. If Yes, please indicate which of the following you have attached:

[0 Comments from the responsible metropolitan area clearinghouse/agency and a statement that
such comments have been considered; or

[J An explanation as to why comments are not available; or
(O A statement indicating the date the application was made available to the appropriate
metropolitan area clearinghouse/agency and units of general local government for review and

certifying that the application has been before the metropolitan area clearinghouse/agency for
a period of 60 days without comments or recommendations.

Note: You must attach one of these three items.

Will the District Organization for the region in which the project will be located administer the project
for the applicant? ] Yes No
If Yes, you must certify to all of the following and indicate your certification by checking each box:

[ The administration of the project is beyond the capacity of the applicant's current staff and would
require hiring additional staff or contracting for such services:

[J No local organization/ business exists that could administer the project in 2 more efficient or
cost-effective manner than the District Organization; and

[0 The District Organization will administer the project without subcontracting the work.

If the project will be adminstered by the District Organization and you did not certify to all of the
above, explain below.

All applicants for EDA construction assistance must attach a preliminary engineering report. For more
information on the required content of this report, please see

hitp:/, X v/P in %201 3

Have you attached this information? Yes [J No (explain below)

Note: You must attach a preliminary engineering report.




a.  Does the applicant currently hold title to all project facilities, underlying land, necessary
easements, and rights-of-way required for the project?
[X] Yes (go to question M.4.d) [C] No (explain below)

b. If No, does the applicant plan to obtain title?
] Yes

How and when will the applicant obtain title? (After answering this, go to question M.4(d))

[ No

Please explain why not (and answer question M.4(c))

c.  Ifyou indicated that the applicant does not cumrently have title and does not intend to obtain
title, does the applicant hold a long-term lease or hold interest in project property for a period
not less than the estimated useful life of the project?

(] Yes [ONo

If No, Please explain below why EDA should not require the applicant to have title to or a long-term
leasehold interest in the property.

d.  Describe any required State permits, easements, rights-of-way or leases necessary to
construct, operate, and maintain the project.

None

e.  Describe any liens, mortgages, other encumbrances, reservations, reversionary interests
or other restrictions on the applicant's interest in the property.

None

f Is the project located on a military or Department of Energy installation that is closed or
scheduled for closure or realignment?

[ Yes [X] No

g.  Does the project involve construction within a railroad's right-of-way or over a railroad crossing?
[ Yes (explain below) No




h.  Does the project include construction of a highway owned by a State or local government
(other than the applicant)?

(] Yes (explain below) X] No

a.  Does the applicant intend to sell, lease, transfer, dedicate or otherwise convey any interest
in the project facilities, underlying land, or any land improved with EDA investment assistance?

(] Yes (explain below) No

b.  Isthe purpose of the project to construct facilities to serve industrial or commercial parks or
sites owned by the applicant for sale or lease to private parties?

[J Yes No

If Yes, identify the owners of the acreage, provide an estimate of the number of acres benefiting from
the proposed investment and explain how EDA's requirements will continue to be met after any sale

or lease.

Note: If EDA issues a Non-Binding Commitment letter for the project, the applicant will be asked to
provide documentation that EDA’s requirements will continue to be met after the sale or lease.

c. Isthe purpose of the project to construct facilities to serve privately-owned industrial or
commercial parks or sites for sale or lease?

[] Yes No

If Yes, identify the owners of the acreage, provide an estimate of the number of acres benefiting from
the proposed investment, and explain below how EDA's requirements will continue to be met after the
sale or lease. Note that EDA may require evidence that the private party has title to the park or site
prior to such sale or lease and condition the award of investment assistance upon assurances given
by the private party that EDA determines are necessary to ensure consistency with the project
purpose(s). (See 13 C.F.R. § 314.7)

d.  For privately-owned land, is the private owner willing to enter into an agreement to limit the
sale price of the improved land to its fair market value before the improvements
for a reasonable period of time?

[] Yes (explain below) CINo [X] Not applicable (no private owners)




e. Isthe purpose of the project to construct, renovate or purchase a building?
[J Yes (explain below) X No (go to M.6)

f. Will the building be leased in whole or in part?
[ Yes (explain below) X No

g. Isthe purpose of the building to provide incubator space to new companies?
(7] Yes (explain below) No

h. Will there be limitations on the length of the lease term?
[] Yes (explain below) No

i. Is the purpose of the project to provide building space to a single user or multiple users?
In either case, explain below the terms of the proposed lease.

No

SRS e

a.  Briefly describe plans for the ownership, operation, maintenance and management of all
project facilities, including any land, improved land, structures, appurtenances thereto, other
improvements, or personal property.

The City of Gloucester will own, operate, maintain and manage all project
facilities benefited by this project

Note: Yoy will be asked to provide a legal opinion verifying your answers to these questions if EDA
issues a Non-Binding Commitment letter for the project.

b. Will real property or project facilities to be acquired or improved with EDA investment
assistance be owned, operated, or maintained by an entity other than the applicant?
(See 13C.F.R.§314.7) [ Yes (explain below) X No

c. Wil real property or project facilities to be acquired or improved with EDA investment
assistance, including any industrial or commercial park acreage, be mortgaged or used to
collateralize any type of financing, including but not limited to bonds or tax credits, or is any
real property to be used for the project currently mortgaged or being used as collateral?

[ Yes (explain below) Xl No



d.  Will the applicant provide EDA a security interest or other statement of EDA's interest in the
real property or in significant items of tangible personal property acquired or improved with
EDA investment assistance? (See 13 C.F.R. § § 314.8and 314.9.)

(] Yes [X] No (explain below)

This project does not improve a building or involve moveable personal
property. If EDA differs on this, the City will provide the appropriate
security interest.

e. Is (or was) any real property to be acquired or improved with the proposed EDA investment
assistance subject to eminent domain proceedings or the threat of such proceedings?

[0 Yes (explain below) Xl No

f. Does the project include the acquisition or improvement of significant items of tangible
personal property (i.e., items that are moveable and not permanently attached to the land,
such as business equipment, furniture or vehicles)?

[] Yes (explain below) No

All applicants must complete the "Calculation of Estimated Relocation and Land Acquisition
Expenses" form (see Exhibit E), and enter the estimated total for "costs incidental to land
acquisition” (line item 1) on line item 3 (“relocation expenses and payments") of Form SF-424C,
'Budget Information - Construction Programs.' This is separate from the estimated purchase price

of the property.

a.  Are relocation expenses part of the proposed project's EDA budget?
] Yes No

b.  Will the proposed project cause the displacement of individuals, families, businesses or farms?
[ Yes No

If Yes, explain how relocation procedures will comply with the Uniform Relocation Assistance and
Real Property Acquisition Policies Act of 1990 (13 C.F.R. § 302.5 ; see Certification #11 on Form
SF-424D, 'Assurances - Construction Programs, for an explanation of this requirement.)




a.  Provide a brief physical description of the project site, noting topography, vegetation, bodies
of water, and location and condition of any man-made structures or buildings. If available,
provide a Geographic Information System (GIS) analysis of the sensitive environmental
areas, including contaminated sites, archeological sites, properties or sites listed on the
National Register of Historic Places, and wetlands that are within a two-mile radius of the
project site.
The project site exists within the Blackburn Industrial Park that was
initially developed in the 1970's. The site sits along Route 128 the state
highway that connects to Interstate 95 (see Pre-engineering Figure 1 USGS).
The project site varies in elevation from 120 to 160 feet above sea level.
Figure 5 of the Pre-engineering report shows sensitive environmental areas
such as Zone A of a local water supply, vernal pools and wetlands. Figure 6
shows that all project work will occur within existing streets or developed
facilities so no sensitive environmental, archeological or historic sites

will be impacted.
b.  Will the project be located in or adjacent to a floodplain or wetland area?

[J Yes (explain) l ]
No

c. Wil the project be located in or adjacent to an area with known hazardous or toxic
contamination?

[7] Yes (explain) l ]

No
d. Wil there be any toxic or hazardous waste or asbestos removal associated with the project?

[J Yes (explain) , l
No

e.  Will the project impact any archeological sites, buildings or structures older than 50 years,
or any properties listed or eligible for listing on the National Register of Historic Places?

[C] Yes (explain) l

No
Note: If EDA issues a Non-Binding Commitment letter for the project, the applicant will be required to
submit materials to the appropriate State Historic Preservation Officer (SHPO). Regardless of
whether the applicant believes historic or archaeological artifacts are present, the applicant will be
required to provide the SHPO with: (i) a narrative description of the project's elements and its location;
(i) a map of the area surrounding the project that identifies the project site, adjacent streets, and other
identifiable objects; (i) line drawings or sketches of the project: and (iv) photographs of the affected
properties if building demolition or renovation is involved. Please note that the clearance process can
be lengthy. When submitting this material to the SHPO, the applicant must request that the SHPO
submit comments on the proposed project to the EDA Regional Office processing the application. If
the applicant has already received comments from the SHPO, please provide as an electronic
attachment (using the ‘Attachments’ form that is part of the application package downloaded from
www.Grants.gov) or in hardcopy.
f.  Will this project result in any other adverse environmental impacts that could affect

endangered or threatened species, scenic rivers, or other sensitive ecological habitats?

[J Yes (explain)
No




g.

Has an environmental impact statement or other similar analysis been completed for this
proposed project or for other activities in the region?

[J Yes (expiain)

[XI No (explain) Project taking place within a previously permitted
industrial park

Note: If an environmental impact assessment or other environmental study of the site has been
conducted, you must attach a copy.

h.

Al applicants for construction assistance are required to submit an Environmental Narrative,
as well as an Applicant Certification Clause (see Appendix A of Environmental Narrative
template) from each co-appltcant The Environmental Narratuve template is available at
hitp://www.eda.gov/PDF/Environmental%20Narra 01410.pdf. Have you attached
the Environmental Narrative and the Apphcant Certlﬁcatlon Clause forms?

Yes [J No (explain)

Note: You must attach an Environmental Narrative and an Applicant Certification Clause from each
co-applicant.




Exhibit A.

ASSURANCES OF COMPLIANCE
With Civil Rights and Other Legal Requirements
(To Be Executed by "Other Parties")

Applicant's Name: "Other Party" Name:

City of Gloucester, Massachusetts 1
Address:

Street 1: [28 Popilar street |

Street 2: [ ]

City: ksloucester I County: [Essex

State: k«tA: Massachusetts j

Province: l ]

Country:  lysa. unrTeD stares |

Zip/Postal [5:9304928 ] Phone  [978-282-8007 |

Code: Number:

The obligations incurred under this form apply only to the building, port, facility, or industrial, commercial or
business park constructed or improved in whole or in part with investment assistance from the EDA. This form
must be executed by an "Other Party" who satisfies the following conditions:

The "Other Party” will (or intends to) create and/or save fifteen {15) or more permanent jobs (estimated
[J number of jobs ) as a result of the EDA investment assistance; and

(check applicabie section below)

] (a) is specifically named in the application for EDA investment assistance as benefiting from the project; or

(b) is or will be located in a building, port, facility, or industrial, commercial or business park constructed or
improved in whole or in part with EDA investment assistance before EDA has made
its final disbursement of EDA funds.

The "Other Party" assures that it will comply with Section 601 of Title VI of the Civil Rights Act of 1964, as
amended (42 U.8.C. 2000d et seq.), and the U.S. Department of Commerce's implementing regulations found at
15 C.F.R. part 8, and any amendments thereto.

The "Other Party" agrees to comply with the provisions of Section 112 of Public Law 92-65 (42 U.S.C. 3123) and
42 U.5.C. 6709, and the U.S. Department of Commerce's implementing regulations found at 15 C.F.R. §§
8.7-8.15, and any amendments thereto.

The "Other Party" agrees to comply with Section 504 of the Rehabilitation Act of 1973 (29 U.S.C. 794) and the U.S.
Department of Commerce's implementing regulations found at 15 C.F.R. part 8b; Title IX of the Education
Amendments of 1972 (20 U.S.C. 1681 et seq.); the Age Discrimination Act of 1975 (42 U.S.C. 6101 et seq.) and
the U.S. Department of Commerce's implementing regulations found at 15 C.F.R. part 20, and the non-
discrimination on the basis of age regulations found at 45 C.F.R. part 90.




Such requirements hold that no person in the United States shall on the ground of race, color, national origin, sex,
handicap, or age be excluded from participation in, denied the benefits of, or otherwise subjected to discrimination
under any program or activity for which federal financial assistance has been extended.

In accordance with these assurances and without limiting the above, the "Other Party" agrees that these
assurances shall be binding upon it and any grantees, assignees, transferees, lessees, and successors in interest.
These assurances shall also be binding through any modification or amendment to the financial assistance award
or to the project.

The "Other Party" acknowledges that it is aware that if there appears to be a failure or threatened failure to comply
with these assurances and the noncompliance or threatened noncompliance cannot be corrected by informal
means, compliance may be effected by the suspension or temination of, or refusal to grant or to continue, federal
financial assistance or by any other means authorized by law.

NOTICE

This form must be executed by an official authorized to make the aforementioned assurances, with full authority to
bind the "Other Party" identified herein. If the "Other Party" is a corporation, this form must be executed bya
corporate officer or person so authorized to make such assurances, and the title biock must clearly indicate such
authority. Assurance forms executed by employees other than corporate officers will not be accepted uniless they
are accompanied by a separate certification signed by a corporate officer or corporate counsel stating that the
assuror has full authority to legally bind the "Other Party" identified below. In the case of an individual executing
this assurance form as a sole owner, the sole owner's title must be indicated. For circumstances other than those
discussed herein, contact the EDA Regional Office for instructions.

ACCEPTANCE OF ASSURANCES OF COMPLIANCE
These assurances are made binding for:

Name of "Other Party™: | [

Address:
Street 1:

Street 2:
City: I County: I ’

I
l
I
State: l ]
I
I
l

Province:

Country:

Zip/Postal

Telephone I ]
Code:

Number:

By:  Prefix: First Name: Middie Name:

l ] | | L |

Last Name: Suffix:
l | | |

*(Title of Corporate Officer) | |

(Signature of Official) {Date)

L | | |

* If the person signing this form is not a corporate officer, the company's corporate officer or cotporate counsel
must certify in writing that the signatory is authorized to legally bind the company. Such written certification
should be included as an electronic signature through www.Grants.gov or in hardcopy.

WARNING-




Exhibit D.

Will operate and maintain the facility in accordance with at least the minimum standards as may be
required or prescribed by applicable federal, State and local agencies for the maintenance and
operation of such facilities.

Will require the facility to be designed to comply with the Americans with Disabilities Act of 1990
(ADA) (42 U.S.C. 12101 et seq.), the Architectural Barriers Act of 1968 (42 U.S.C. 4151 ef seq.)
and the Accessibility Guidelines for Buildings and Facilities regulations, as amended (36 CFR part
1191), and will be responsible for conducting inspections to insure compliance with these
requirements.

For the two-year period beginning on the date EDA investment assistance is awarded, will refrain from
employing, offering any office or employment to, or retaining for professional services any person who,
on the date on which the investment assistance is awarded or within the one-year (1) period ending on
that date, served as an officer, attorney, agent or employee of the Department of Commerce and
occupied a position or engaged in activities that EDA determines involved discretion with respect to the
award of investment assistance under PWEDA. See section 606 of PWEDA and 13 C.F.R. §302.10(b).

Will have no facilities under ownership, lease or supervision to be utilized in this project that are
listed or under consideration for listing on EPA's List of Violating Facilities.

Will comply with Executive Order 12699, "Seismic Safety of Federal and Federally Assisted or
Regulated New Building Construction,” which imposes requirements that federally-assisted
facilities be designed and constructed in accordance with the most current local building codes
determined by the awarding agency or by the Interagency Committee for Seismic Safety in
Construction (ICSSC) and the most recent edition of the American National Standards Institute
Standards A58, Minimum Design Loads for Buildings and Other Structures.

Will observe and comply with federal procurement rules, as set forth in 15 CFR parts 14 or 24, as
applicable, for award of any contracts for architectural engineering, grant administration services,
or construction financed with EDA investment assistance.

Understands that attorneys' or consultants' fees, whether direct or indirect, expended for securing
or obtaining EDA investment assistance are not eligible costs. See 13 C.F.R. § 302.10(a).

Understands that conflicts of interest or appearances of conflicts of interest are prohibited and may
jeopardize this application, or result in the forfeiture of investment funds. A conflict of interest
occurs, for example, where a representative, official, employee, architect, attorney, engineer or
inspector of the applicant, or a representative or official of the Federal, State or local government,
has a direct or indirect financial interest in the acquisition or furnishing of any materials, equipment
or services to or in connection with the project. See 13 C.F.R. § 302.17.

9.

Will comply with the reporting requirements under the Government Performance and Results Act
of 1993 (GPRA) for measuring and reporting project performance.

Iitephen Winslow

Senior Project Manager

SIGNATURE OF AUTHORIZED CERTIFYING OFFICIAL | TITLE

lcity of Gloucester, Magsachusetts 03/09/2018

APPLICANT ORGANIZATION DATE




Exhibit E.
CALCULATION OF ESTIMATED RELOCATION

AND LAND ACQUISITION EXPENSES
Are you applying for Construction Assistance? Xl Yes ] No

ITEM 1. COSTS INCIDENTAL TO LAND ACQUISITION - ESTIMATES

Number of land transactions invoived (including options, easements and rights-of-way):

Recording fees, transfer taxes, surveys, appraisals, title
search and similar expenses-Section 303(1)

Penalty costs-Section 303(2)

Real Property taxes-Section 303(3)

Litigation expenses-Section 304(a)

Total - Estimated costs incidental to transfer of title

ITEM 2. RELOCATION - ESTIMATES
a. TENANTS - Estimates: Number of Claims
(1) Moving Expenses:
Actual Expenses-Section 202(a)(1)

In lieu payments-Section 202(b)

Total - Moving Expenses

(2) Replacement housing payments:
Rental payments-Section 204(1)

Down payment-Section 204(2)

Total - Replacement housing payments

Total - Estimated Tenants

b. OWNER-OCCUPANTS - Estimates: Number of Claims
(1) Moving expenses:
Actual Expenses-Section 202(a)(1)

In lieu payments-Section 202(b)

Total - Moving Expenses
(2) Replacement housing payments:

Purchase payments-Section 203(a)(1)
Reasonable replacement costs-Section 203(a)(1)(A)

Increased intérest costs-Section 203(a)(1)(B)

Closing costs-Section 203(a)(1)(C)

Rental payments-Section 204(1)

Down payment-Section 204(2)

Total - Replacement housing payments

Total - Estimated Owner-Occupants




c. BUSINESS - Estimates: Number of Claims
Moving Expenses:
Actual Expenses-Section 202(a)(1)
Actual loss of tangible personal property-Section 202(a)(2)
Actual searching expenses-Section 202(a)(3)
In lieu payments-Section 202(c)
Total - Estimated Business
d. NONPROFIT ORGANIZATIONS - Estimates: Number of Claims
Moving Expenses:
Actual Expenses-Section 202(a)(1)
Actual loss of tangible personal property-Section 202(a)(2)
Actual searching expenses-Section 202(a)(3)
In lieu payments-Section 202(c)
Total - Estimated Nonprofit Organizations
e. FARM OPERATIONS - Estimates: Number of Claims
Moving Expenses:
Actual Expenses-Section 202(a)(1)
Actual loss of tangible personal property-Section 202(a)(2)
Actual searching expenses-Section 202(a)(3)
In lieu payments-Section 202(c)
Total - Estimated Farm Operations
f. ADVISORY SERVICES - Estimates: Number of Claims
Total - Expenses of grantee/borrower-Section 205
g. ADMINISTRATION - Estimates: Number of Claims

Contracting with individual, firm, association, or corporation-
Section 212

Agreement w/ Federal or State government agency or
instrumentality- Section 212

Total - Estimated Administration

ITEM 3. GRAND TOTAL
Enter the sum of ltems 1 and 2 (parts (a) through (g)) in this ltem
GRAND TOTAL RELOCATION EXPENSES




FORM CD-511
(REV 1-05)

CERTIFICATION REGARDING LOBBYING

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE

Appiicants should also review the instructions for certification included in the regulations before completing this form. Signature on this form provides for
compliance with certification requirements under 15 CFR Part 28, 'New Restrictions on Lobbying." The certifications shall be treated as a material representation
of fact upon which reliance will be placed when the Department of Commerce defermines to award the covered transaction, grant, or cooperative agreement.

LOBBYING

As required by Section 1352, Title 31 of the U.S. Code, and implemented
at 15 CFR Part 28, for persons entering into a grant, cooperative
agreement or contract over $100,000 or a loan of loan guarantee over
$150,000 as defined at 15 CFR Part 28, Sections 28.105 and 28.110, the
applicant certifies that to the best of his or her knowiedge and beief, that:

(1) No Federal appropriated funds have been paid or witl be paid, by or on
behalf of the undersigned, to any person for influencing or attempting to
influence an officer or employee of any agency, a Member of Congress in
connection with the awarding of any Federal contract, the making of any
Federal grant, the making of any Federal loan, the entering into of any
cooperative agreement, and the extension, continuation, renewal,
amendment, or modification of any Federal contract, grant, loan, or
cooperative agreement.

(2) if any funds other than Federal appropriated funds have been paid or wilt
be paid to any persen for influencing or attempting to infiuence an officer or
employee of any agency, a Member of Congress, an officer or employee of
Congress, or an employee of a member of Congress in connection with

this Federal contract, grant, loan, or cooperative agreement, the
undersigned shall complete and submit Standard Form-LLL, "Disclosure
Form to Report Lobbying.’ in accordance with its instructions.

(3) The undersigned shall require that the language of this certification be
included in the award documents for all subawards at all tiers (including
subcontracts, subgrants, and contracts under grants, loans, and
Cooperative agreements) and that alf subrecipients shall certify and
disciose accordingly.

This certification is a material representation of fact upon which reliance
was placed when this transaction was made or entered into. Submission of
this certification is a prerequisite for making or entering into this
transaction imposed by section 1352, titie 31, U.S. Code. Any person who
fails to file the required certification shall be subject to a civit penalty of not
less than $10,000 and not more than $100,000 for each such failure
occurring on or before October 23, 1896, and of not less than $11,000 and
not more than $110,000 for each such failure occurring after October 23,
1896.

As the duly authorized representative of the applicant, | hereby certify that the applicant will comply with the above applicable certification.

Statement for L.oan Guarantees and Loan Insurance

The undersigned states, to the best of his or her knowledge and beief,
that:

In any funds have been paid or will be pald to any person for infiwencing or
attempting to influence an officer or employee of any agency, a Member of
Congress, an officer or employee of Congress, or an employee of a
Member of Congress in connection with this commitment providing for the
United States o insure or guarantee a loan, the undersigned shall
complete and submit Standard Form-LLL, 'Disclosure Form to Report
Lobbying,’ in accordance with its instructions.

Submission of this statement is a prerequisite for making or entering into
this transaction imposed by section 1352, title 31, U.S. Code. Any person
who fails fo file the required statement shall be subject to a civil penaity of
not less than $10,000 and not more than $100,000 for each such failure
occurring on or before October 23, 1996, and of not less than $11,000 and
not more than $110,000 for each such failure occurring after October 23,
1996.

* NAME OF APPLICANT

lCity of Gloucester, Massachusetts

* AWARD NUMBER

* PROJECT NAME

Cape Ann Seafood Processing Innovation District
Project

Prefix; * First Name:

Middie Name:

llir. j lsiephm

Il= |

* Last Name:

Suffix:

hins low

| |

* Title: lgmior Project Manager
* SIGNATURE:

[Stephen Winslow j

* DATE:
|0310912015 j




ASSURANCES - CONSTRUCTION PROGRAMS OMB Number: 4040-0009
Expiration Date: 06/30/2014

Public reporting burden for this collection of information is estimated to average 15 minutes per response, inciuding time for reviewing
instructions, searching existing data sources, gathering and maintaining the data needed, and completing and reviewing the collection of
information. Send comments regarding the burden estimate or any other aspect of this collection of information, including suggestions for
reducing this burden, to the Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (0348-0042), Washington, DC 20503.

PLEASE DO NOT RETURN YOUR COMPLETED FORM TO THE OFFICE OF MANAGEMENT
AND BUDGET. SEND IT TO THE ADDRESS PROVIDED BY THE SPONSORING AGENCY.

NOTE: Certain of these assurances may not be applicable to your project or program. If you have questions, please contact the
* Awarding Agency. Further, certain Federal assistance awarding agencies may require applicants to certify to additional
assurances. If such is the case, you wili be notified.

As the duly authorized representative of the applicant:;, | certify that the applicant.

1. Has the legal authority to apply for Federal assistance, 8. Will comply with the Intergovemmental Personne! Act
and the institutional, managerial and financial capability of 1970 (42 U.S.C. §§4728-4763) relating to prescribed
(including funds sufficient to pay the non-Federal share standards of merit systems for programs funded
of project costs) to ensure proper planning, under one of the 19 statutes or regulations specified in
management and completion of project described in Appendix A of OPM's Standards for a Merit System of
this application. Personnel Administration (5 C.F.R. 900, Subpart F).

2. Will give the awarding agency, the Comptroller General 9. Will comply with the Lead-Based Paint Poisoning
of the United States and, if appropriate, the State, Prevention Act (42 U.S.C. §§4801 et seq.) which
the right to examine all records, books, papers, or prohibits the use of lead-based paint in construction or
documents related to the assistance; and will establish rehabilitation of residence structures.

a proper accounting system in accordance with

generally accepted accounting standards or agency 10.  Will comply with all Federal statutes relating to non-

discrimination. These include but are not limited to: (a)

directives. Title VI of the Civil Rights Act of 1964 (P.L. 88-352)

3. Will not dispose of, modify the use of, or change the which prohibits discrimination on the basis of race,
terms of the real property fitle or other interest in the color or national origin; (b) Title IX of the Education
site and facilities without permission and instructions Amendments of 1872, as amended (20 U.S.C. §§1681
from the awarding agency. Will record the Federal 1683, and 1685-1686), which prohibits discrimination
awarding agency directives and will include a covenant on the basis of sex; (c) Section 504 of the
in the title of real property acquired in whole or in part Rehabilitation Act of 1973, as amended (28) U.S.C.
with Federal assistance funds to assure non- §794), which prohibits discrimination on the basis of
discrimination during the useful life of the project. handicaps; (d) the Age Discrimination Act of 1975, as

amended (42 U.S.C. §§6101-6107), which prohibits
discrimination on the basis of age; (e) the Drug Abuse
Office and Treatment Act of 1972 (P.L. 92-255), as
amended relating to nondiscrimination on the basis of

4. Will comply with the requirements of the assistance
awarding agency with regard to the drafting, review and
approval of construction plans and specifications.

5. Will provide and maintain competent and adequate drug abuse; (f) the Comprehensive Alcohol Abuse and
engineering supervision at the construction site to Alcoholism Prevention, Treatment and Rehabilitation
ensure that the complete work conforms with the Act of 1970 (P.L. 91-816), as amended, relating to
approved plans and specifications and will furnish nondiscrimination on the basis of alcohol abuse or
progressive reports and such other information as may be alcoholism; (g) §8523 and 527 of the Public Health
required by the assistance awarding agency or State. Service Act of 1912 (42 U.S.C. §§290 dd-3 and 290 ee

o . 3}, as amended, relating to confidentiality of alcohol

6. Wil initiate and complete the work within the applicable and drug abuse patient records; (h) Title VIl of the
time frame after receipt of approval of the awarding agency. Civil Rights Act of 1968 (42 U.S.C. §§3601 et seq.), as

7. Will establish safeguards to prohibit employees from ;T:;}ierdﬁ’n'::gnq to “W‘s?"!""“"m in the sale,

. P . ng of housing; (i) any other
using their positions for a Plose that constitutes or nondiscrimination provisions in the specific statue(s)
b :r‘;';fa;fg‘;szngf?;:"' or organizationa under which application for Federal assistance is being
! ’ made; and (j) the requirements of any other
nondiscrimination statue(s) which may apply to the
application.
Previous Edition Usable Authorized for Local Reproduction Standard Form 424D (Rev. 7-97)

Prescribed by OMB Circular A-102



11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

Will comply, or has already complied, with the
requirements of Titles If and Il of the Uniform Relocation
Assistance and Real Property Acquisition Policies Act of
1970 (P.L. 91-646) which provide for fair and equitable
freatment of persons displaced or whose property is
acquired as a result of Federal and federally-assisted
programs. These requirements apply to all interests in real
property acquired for project purposes regardiess of
Federal participation in purchases.

Will comply with the provisions of the Hatch Act (5 U.S.C.
§§1501-1508 and 7324-7328) which limit the political
activities of employees whose principal employment
activities are funded in whole or in part with Federal funds.

Will comply, as applicable, with the provisions of the Davis-
Bacon Act (40 U.S.C. §§276a to 276a-7), the Copeland Act
(40 U.S.C. §276¢ and 18 U.S.C. §874), and the Contract
Work Hours and Safety Standards Act (40 U.S.C. §§327-
333) regarding labor standards for federally-assisted
construction subagreements.

Wil comply with flood insurance purchase requirements of
Section 102(a) of the Flood Disaster Protection Act of 1973
(P.L. 93-234) which requires recipients in a special fiood
hazard area to participate in the program and to purchase
flood insurance if the total cost of insurable construction
and acquisition is $10,000 or more.

Will comply with environmental standards which may be
prescribed pursuant to the following: (a) institution of
environmental quality control measures under the National
Environmental Policy Act of 1969 (P.L. 91-

190) and Executive Order (EO) 11514; (b) notification
of violating facilities pursuant to EO 11738; (c)
protection of wetlands pursuant to EO 11990; (d)
evaluation of flood hazards in fioodplains in accordance
with EO 11988; (e) assurance of project consistency
with the approved State management program
developed under the Coastal Zone Management Act of
1972 (16 U.S.C. §§1451 et seq.); (f) conformity of

16.

17.

18.

19.

20.

Federal actions to State (Clean Air) implementation
Plans under Section 176(c) of the Clean Air Act of
1955, as amended (42 U.S.C. §§7401 et seq.); (g)
protection of underground sources of drinking water
under the Safe Drinking Water Act of 1974, as
amended (P.L. 93-523); and, (h) protection of
endangered species under the Endangered Species
Act of 1973, as amended (P.L. 93-205).

Will comply with the Wild and Scenic Rivers Act of
1968 (16 U.S.C. §§1271 et seq.) related to protecting
components or potential components of the national
wild and scenic rivers system.

Wil assist the awarding agency in assuring compliance
with Section 106 of the National Historic Preservation
Act of 1966, as amended (16 U.S.C. §470), EO 11593
(identification and protection of historic properties), and
the Archaeological and Historic Preservation Act of
1974 (16 U.S.C. §§469a-1 et seq).

Will cause to be performed the required financial and
compliance audits in accordance with the Single Audit
Act Amendments of 1896 and OMB Circular No. A-133,
"Audits of States, Local Governments, and Non-Profit
Organizations.”

Will comply with all applicable requirements of all other
Federal laws, executive orders, regulations, and policies
governing this program.

Will comply with the requirements of Section 106(g) of
the Trafficking Victims Protection Act (TVPA) of 2000, as
amended (22 U.S.C. 7104) which prohibits grant award
recipients or a sub-recipient from (1) Engaging in severe
forms of trafficking in persons during the period of time
that the award is in effect (2) Procuring a commercial
sex act during the period of time that the award is in
effect or (3) Using forced labor in the performance of the
award or subawards under the award.

SIGNATURE OF AUTHORIZED CERTIFYING OFFICIAL

TITLE

lsanior Project Manager J

APPLICANT ORGANIZATION

DATE SUBMITTED

lCity of Gloucester, Massachusetts

S

[02/09/2015 |

SF-424D (Rev. 7-97) Back



OMB Number: 4040-0008
Expiration Date: 08/30/2014

BUDGET INFORMATION - Construction Programs
NOTE: Certnin Federal assistance programs require additional computations to arrive at the Federal share of project costs eligible for participation. ¥ such is the case, you will be notified.

¢. Total Aliowable Costs

COST CLASSIFICATION . Total Cost O ot Paricioaton (Columns a.b)
1. Administrative and legal expenses s [ ] s | ] s | 0.00]
2. Land, structures, rights-of-way, appraisals, etc. s | ] s | ] s | 0.00]
3. Relocation expenses and payments s | ] s | ] sl 0.00|
4. Aschitectual and engineering fees $ | 222, 200. 00} s | ] s | 222,200.00|
5. Other architectural and engineering fees [ 0.00] s [ ] s | 0.00]
8. Project inspection fees s | | s | ] $ ! 0.00|
7. Site work s | ] s | 1 s | 0.00}
8. Demolition and removal s | | s | ] s 0.00]
9. Construction s | 722,150. 00 $ | | s | 722, 150. 00}
10.  Equipment s | | s [ | s | 0.09]
1. Miscellaneous s | ] s | | s [ 0.00]
12.  SUBTOTAL (sum of kines 1-11) s | 944,350.00f s | 0.00] s | 944,350.00]
13.  Contingencles s | 166, 650. 00) s [ ] s | 166, 650.00|
14. SUBTOTAL s [ 1,111,000.00} s | 0.00] s | 1,111, 000. 00}
15.  Project (program) income s | ] s | 1 s | 0.00
16.  TOTAL PROJECT COSTS (subtract #15 from #14} | & | 1.111.000.00' s ! o.oo! s | _1,111,000.00]
— FEDERAL FUNDING — )

17. Federal assistance requested, calculate as follows:

(Consult Federal agency for Federsl psrcentage share.) Enter eligibie costs from line 16¢ Multiply X % $ | sss,soo.oo]

Enter the resulting Federal share.
Previous Edition Usable Authorized for Local Reporoduction

Standard Form 424C (Rev. 7-97)
d by OMB ¢

A-102




ATTACHMENTS FORM

Instructions: On this form, you will attach the various files that make up your grant application. Please consult with the appropriate
Agency Guidelines for more Information about each needed file. Piease remember that any files you attach must be in the document format
and named as specified in the Guidelines.

Important: Please attach your files in the proper sequence. See the appropriate Agency Guidelines for details.

1) Please attach Attachment 1 IMAYOR COVER SRT.pdf l

2) Please attach Attachment2  fvapc_poston MA_ 2014 CEDS.V2]

3) Please attach Attachment 3 |opy - Financial.pdf Il

4) Please attach Attachment 4 luscs, FEMA Pre Engineering ﬂ |

5) Please attach Attachment § IFunding LetterMazetta - 2014, :

6) Please attach Attachment 6 IgDIC re Blackburn Sewer.pdf l ar

7) Please attach Attachment 7 IMAPC Commente . pdf 1 1

8) Please attach Attachment 8 |01.__Gloucester-envt narrativel

9) Please attach Attachment 9 lus Fish & Wildlife 12-16-14.J :

10) Please aftach Attachment 10 [Narrat ive - Draft #6.docx ]

11) Please attach Attachment 11 |uistoric - Fish and wildlifel[t

12) Please attach Attachment 12 Iiishery Com Members.pdf I 2

13) Please attach Attachment 13 ’Dpw - Ownership.pdf I

14) Please aftach Attachment 14 Igconomic Distress Table Peab(l

15) Please attach Attachment 16 IEconomic Distress Table Glou(] -




Health Department

3 Pond Road, City Hall Annex
Gloucester, Massachusetts 01930 Public Health

PHONE: 978-281-9771- Fax: 978-281-9729 Prevent. Promote. Protect.
EMAIL: healthde loucester-ma.gov :

WEBSITE: www.gloucester-ma.gov

CITY OF GLOUCESTER

MAYOR SEFATIA ROMEO THEKEN & COUNCIL PRESIDENT PAUL MCGEARY

From: NOREEN BURKE, PUBLIC HEALTH DIRECTOR
Date: ¢ March 19, 2015 , °
Subject: APPLICATION/ACCEPTANCE OF NACCHO GRANT

Dear Mayor Romeo Theken & Council President McGeary ~

The Gloucester Health Department is happy to offer for review and City Council acceptance, a grant
contract and award of $3,500.00 from the National Association of County and- City Health Officials

(NACCHO).

The purpose of the grant is to provide funding that expands the capacity of our Civilian Volunteer
Medical Reserve Corps (MRC) volunteers. MRC volunteers are regional medical professionals who
could be called upon in the event of a public health emergency, such as a pandemic, or to support local
and regional vaccine clinics during the winter flu season. The Gloucester Health Department is the host
agency for the North Shore Emergency Preparedness Coalition, which oversees the activities of the MRC

volunteers in our area.

Please feel free to contact me if your office or Council members have any further questions.

Respectfully,

Mooy buke

NOREEN BURKE
HEALTH DIRECTOR

Enc. GRANT COPY
Ce: File



City of Gloucester
Grant Application and Check List

Granting Authority: State___ Federal__X_ Other

Name of Grant: Medical Reserve Corps Capacity Building Award- Non-Competitive

Department Applying for Grant: HEALTH DEPARTMENT

Agency-Federal or State application is requested from: National Association of County
and City Health Officials (NACCHO)

Object of the application: _Building the MRC ¢
throughout North Shore/Cape Ann.

Any match requirements: _No

Mayor’s approval to proceed:

]
Sighature /~ L// Datt

Ciity Council’s referral to Budget & Fj e Standing Committee:

Vote Date

Budget & Finance Standing Committee:

Positive or Negative Recommendation  Date

City Council’s Approval or Rejection:

Vote Date

City Clerk’s Certification of Vote to City Auditor:

Certification Date
City Auditor:
Assignment of account title and value of grant:

Title Amount
Grant Budget by line item account:
Auditor’s distribution to managing department:

Department Date sent

NOTE: A copy of all grant paperwork must be submitted to the Auditor’s Office



National Association of County and City Health Officlals
Agreement
National Association of County and City Health Officials
1100 17" Street, NW, 7th Floor, Washington, DC 20036-4636
(202)783-5550 FAX (202)783-1583

FEETUE] 1 copy

FEB 24 2015 |
By \L(l,/ CONTRACT # MRC 15 - 0482

This Agreement is entsred into, effective as of the date of the later signature indicated below (the
‘Effective Date'), by and between the National Association of County and City Health Officials
('NACCHO), with its principal place of business at 1100 17® st,, N.W., 7" Fioor, Washington, DC
20036, and City of Gloucester Health Department (‘Organization'), with its principal place of business
at 3 Pond Road, Gloucester, Massachusetts 01829’;0

WHEREAS, NACCHO has received a grant from the Department of Health and Human Services (Grant
#5 MRCSG101005-04-00, CFDA # 93.008) (the 'Grant') to build the capacity of local Medical Reserve

Corps (‘MRC') units;

WHEREAS, pursuant to the terms of the Grant, NACCHO has agreed, among other things, to provide
support to MRC units and to encourage these units to provide certain information to the Office of the
Assistance Secretary for Preparedness and Response's Division of the Civilian Volunteer Medical

Reserve Corps ('ASPRIDCVMRC');

WHEREAS, Organization either houses or is itself an MRC unit that is registered in good standing with
the ASPR/IDCVMRC;

WHEREAS, pursuant to the terms of the Grant, NACCHO desires to provide funding to Organization in
exchange for Organization agreeing, among other things, to undertake the activities indicated in their
capacity building application or oversee such activities and to provide certain information to the

ASPR/DCVMRC.

NOW, THEREFORE, NACCHO and Organization, intending to be legally bound, in consideration of the
promises and mutual covenants and obligations contained herein, hereby agree as follows:



2,

1. Have 501¢(3) or comparable status or be housed in an organization capable of and
willing to receive federal funds on its behalf:

2. Monitors and provide updates to the MRC Unit's profile on the MRC web site no less
often than once every three months;

3. Provides the ASPR/DCVMRC with regular updates of programs and plans;
4. Actively works towards National Incident Management System ("NIMS") compliance;
5. Agrees to participate in MRC Unit Technical Assistance assessments;

6. Utilizes capacity building award funds for approved purposes, and as indicated in their
capacity building award application;

7. Maintains Registered status with the ASPR/DCVMRC:; and

8. Agrees to complete program/event/activity evaluations provided by NACCHO

: The term of the Agreement shall be begin onJanuary 8, 2015 and
shall continue until July 31, 2015 (the "Term").

: In consideration for the agreements by Organization set forth in

Section 1, above, NACCHO shall pay Organization Dollars
($3500.00). Payment will be made before the expiration of the Term of the Agreement.

4, : Any revisions or amendments to this Agreement must be
made in writing and signed by both parties.

5. ASSIGNMENT: Organization may not assign this Agreement nor delegate any duties herein
without the expressed written approval of NACCHO.

6. : Organization shall promptly and fully notify NACCHO of any
condition that interferes with, or threatens to interfere with, the successful canying out of
Organization'’s duties and responsibilities under this Agreement, or the accomplishment of the
purposes thereof. Such notice shall not relieve Organization of said duties and responsibilities

under this Agreement,

7. : The parties shall use their best, good faith efforts to
cooperatively resolve disputes and problems that arise in connection with this Agreement. Both
parties will make a good faith effort to continue without delay to carry out their respective
responsibilities under the Agreement while attempting to resolve the dispute under this section,

of NACCHO, and the Senior Staff of NACCHO responsible for this Agreement. The costs of the
dispute board shall be paid by the Organization and NACCHO in relation to the actual costs




incurred by each of the parties. The dispute board shall timely review the facts, Agreement
terms and applicable law and rules, and make its determination. If such efforts fail to resolve the
differences, the disputes will be submitted to arbitration in the District of Columbia before a
single arbitrator in accordance with the then-current rules of the American Arbitration
Association. The arbitration award shall be final and binding upon the parties and judgment may
be entered in any court of competent jurisdiction.

8. : This Agreement contains all agreements, representations, and
understandings of the parties and supersedes and replaces any and all previous
understandings, commitments, or agreements, oral or written.

9. : If any part, term, or provision of this Agreement shall be held void,
ilegal, unenforceable, or in conflict with any law, that part, term or provision shall be restated to
effectuate the parties' intentions, and the validity of the remaining portions or provisions shall

not be affected.

10. : This Agreement shall be governed by and construed in accordance with
the laws of the District of Columbia (without regard to its conflict of law rules).

11. : Organization's use of funds
under this Agreement is subject to the directives of and full compliance with 45 C.F.R, Part 74
(Uniform Administrative Requirements for Awards and Subawards to Institutions of Higher
Education, Hospitals, Other Non-Profit Organizations, and Commercial Organizations) and OMB
Circular A-110 (Uniform Administrative Requirements for Grants and Agreements With
Institutions of Higher Education, Hospitals, and Other Non-Profit Organizations). It is the
Organization's responsibilify to understand and comply with all requirements set forth therein.

12. . Pursuant to OMB Circular A-110,
Organization certifies to the best of its knowiedge that its is not presently and will execute no
subcontract with parties listed on the General Services Administration's List of Parties Excluded
from Federal Procurement or Nonprocurement Programs in accordance with E.O.s 12549 and
12689, "Debarment and Suspension.”

13. AUDITING: Organization agrees to permit independent auditors to have access to its books,
records and financial statements for the purpose of monitoring compliance with this contract.

1
14. NOTICE: All notices under this Agreement shall be in writing and shall be sent via facsimile
and first class mail, postage prepaid, to the addresses below. Either party may update its
address by providing written notice to the other party pursuant to the terms of this provision.

FOR NACCHO:

National Association of County and City Health Officials
Attn: Naccho MRC Team

1100 17" Street, N.W., 7" Fioor

Washington, D.C. 20036

Tel. (202) 873-5550



Fax (202) 783-1583

Email: mee@naccho.org

FOR CONTRACTOR:

TO ORGANIZATION:

City of Gloucester Health Department
~Carotine-iéir- Sefaric. Romeo Trhekerm L-Jd.
Mayor

3 Pond Road 30

Gloucester, Massachusetts 01929 L.).

Tel. 9782819700

15. : Each party hereby represents and warrants that the person
signing this Agreement on its behalf as the authority to bind such party.

NACCHO:

Authorizc/deignature:

BY: /”‘W@gwlﬁﬂ——
T

Name:

Organization:

Address:

Phone:
Fax:

EiIN:

Dawn P. Richardson,
JD, MA

National Association
of County and City
Health Officials

1100 17" Street, NW
Washington, DC
20036

202-507-4264
202-783-1583

52-1426663

ORGANIZATION:

Seforic RomesTheken
B ereimeteiries

Name:
L.J.
Organization: City of Gloucester
Health Department
Address: 3 Pond Road
Gloucester,
Massachusetts
01928 _
30 Lode
Phone: 9782819700
Fax: 9782819738
EIN: 046001390



Date:

3//0 /Zo/_s

Date:

3l

‘—’" L]



CERTIFICATION OF NON-DEBARMENT OR SUSPENSION

By my signature | attest that

has not been debarred or

suspended pursuant to OMB Circular A-110 and will not subcontract with parties listed on the General
Services Administration’s List of Parties Excluded from Federal Procurement or Nonprocurement
Programs in accordance with E.O.s 12549 and 12689 ‘Debarment and Suspension.'

—

Signatu Autharized Certifying Official

Title

MAUoR

Organization

[}'lg of Clouvcester

Date Signed

2.12.2015




CITY OF GLOUCESTER

ACCOUNT BUDGET
DEPARTMENT NAME: Health Department
ACCOUNT NAME: NACCHO
FUND NUMBER AND NAME: (N/A FOR NEW FUND) 292091
CFDA # (Required for Federal Grants): 93.008
DATE PREPARED: 3/19/2015
APPROVED
AMENDED BUDGET
OBJECT ORIGINAL BUDGET  (IF APPLICABLE) AMENDED REQUEST REVISED BUDGET

REVENUE(@4 )

46800 $3,500.00 $3,500.00
$0.00
$0.00

Total: $3,500.00 _ $0.00 $0.00 $3,500.00
EXPENSE(S____)
52000 $3,000.00 $3,000.00
54000 $500.00 $500.00
Total: $3,500.00 $0.00 $0.00 $3,500.00
DEPARTMENT HEAD SIGNATURE W
DATE ENTERED (AUDIT) AUDITING DEPARTMENT INITIALS

FORM: AUDIT ACCOUNT BUDGET - V1
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